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1.0 INTRODUCTION

In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines and the County
of Orange policies for implementing CEQA, the Dana Point Harbor Eepaﬁmené (DPHD)} has
prepared the Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) for the proposed Dana Point Harbor
Revitalization Project {Project).

The Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) for the proposed Dana Point Harbor
Revitalization Project was distributed to potential responsible and trustee agencies, interested
groups, and organizations. The DEIR was made available for public review and comment for a
p@s‘igé of 45 days. The public review period for the DEIR established by the State CEQA
Guidelines commenced on September 27, 2005 and ended November 10, 2005; refer to
Comment No. 1.

The EIR process for the Dana Point Harbor Revitalization Project included public a public
scoping meeting and numerous workshops in order to gather information on concerns and
issues that the general public may have regarding the Project and the EIR. A public scoping
meeting for the EIR was held on November 6, 2003, at the Dana Point Harbor Youth and Group
Facility.

The following is an excerpt from the CEQA Guidelines, Section 15132:
The Final EIR shall consist of:

(a) The Draft EIR or a version of the draft.

(b) Comments and recommendations received on the Draft EIR either
verbatim or in summary.

(c) A list of persons, organizations and public agencies commenting on the
Draft EIR.

(d) The responses of the Lead Agency to significant environmental points
raised in the review and consultation process.

(e) Any other information added by the Lead Agency.

Each comment letter is followed by the corresponding response(s). A response is provided for
each comment raising environmental issues, as received by the County during the DEIR public
review period.

To more fully respond to several comments, the County prepared additional information related
to traffic and parking impacts by providing a supplement to the Dana Point Harbor Revitalization
[raffic and Parking Analysis (September 16, 2005). Refinements to the visual analysis of the
dry stack storage building was completed fo analyze the potential view impacts of the project
from closer vantage points to the Harbor from Doheny State Beach and the Lantern Bay Park
(north of the Harbor).

o ok o b wars nrocoant

periocd and were presented to Dana Point Harbor Department staff eith at
publicly noticed Orange County Board of Supervisors hearing conducted o , 2006.
Each comment eﬁ%r is followed by the corresponding response(s). A ?‘@QSQ?&QS is ;}rovzcieé for
each comment raising environmental issues, as received by the County after the close of the
DEIR pubiic review period.

o
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Governor’s Office of Planning and Research

State Clearinghouse and Planning Unit

Sean Walsh
Arnold o W
Schwarzenegger Dirsctor
Governor

Novernber 14, 2005

Sonia Nasser

Orange County, Dana Point Harbor Dept.
24650 Dana Point Harbor Drive

Diana Point, CA 92626

Subject: Dana Point Harbor Revitalization Project
SCH#: 2003101142

Dear Sonia Nasser:

The State Clearinghouse submitted the shove named Draft EIR {o selecied state agencies for review. On the
enciosed Document Details Report please note that the Clearinghouse has listed the state agencies that
reviewed your documnent. The review period closed on November 10, 2003, and the comments from the
responding agency (ies) is {are) enclosed. If this conunent package is not in order, please notify the State
Clearinghouse iromediately. Please refer to the project’s ten-digit State Clearinghouse number in furare
correspondence so that we may respond promptly.

Plesse note that Section 21104(c} of the California Public Resources Code states that

“A responsible or other public agency shall only make substantive comuments regarding those

ctivities involved in & project which are within an arsa of expertise of the agency or which are
required o be carried out or approved by the agency. Those comments shall be supported by
specific documentation.”

These comments are forwarded for use in preparing your final environmental docurnent. Should you need
more informationor clarification of the enclosed comments, we recommend that you contact the
commenting agency directly,

This letter acknowledges that you have complied with the State Clearinghouse review requirements for draft
environmental documents, pursuant {o the California Environmental Quality Act. Please contact the State
Clearinghouse at (916) 443-0613 if you have any guestions regarding the environmental review process.

Sincerely,

Terry Rbberts
Director, State Clearinghouse

Enclosures
ce: Resources Agency

1400 TENTH STREET P.0.BOY 3044 SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 25811-3044
TR (818) 445-0818  FAX (016) 3233018 www.opr.oagov



Document Details Report
State Clearinghouse Data Base

SCH# 2003101142
Project Title  Dana Point Harbor Revitalization Project
Lead Agency Orange County
Type EIR DraftEIR
Description  The Dana Point Harbor Revitalization Project will provide a comprehensive planning tool for the entire

Harbor and reflecis current planning and design analyses. The proposed project will establish a
Commarcial Core and provide for the replacemant andior remodeling of all existing retail and
restaurant bulldings. The proposed project also includss the reconfiguration of all existing surface
parking areas to provide additional parking, new boater loading and drop-off areas, new dry-stack boat
storsge spaces and improvements to boater service and public restroom bulidings. The proposed
project will provide for the relocation of certain yacht brokerage firms and other harbor-related office
uses 1o the Commercial Core area and the construction of a new lighthouse faciiity at the terminus if
Puerlo Place. The Commercial Core will also include the addition of 25,000 square feet of retall and
restaurant uses, a festival plaza, and a 810 space parking deck. Additional Improvements include the
renovation and/or expansion of the Dana Point and Dana West Yacht Clubs, restaurant renovations
and modifications to the Harbor Patrol Offices to provide additional meeting rooms or staff office
space. Additional work Is anticipated io be performed to reconfigure and/or reconstruct the marina
docks and portions of the seawall, add additional guest boater slips closer fo the Commerclal Core and
io construct a dinghy dock area adjacent to Dana Wharf,

Lead Agency Contact

Name
Agency
Phone
emalf
Address
Chty

Sonia Nasser
Orange County, Dana Point Harbor Dept.

{848} 823-3794 Fax
24850 Dana Point Harbor Drive
Dana Point State CA  Zip 92629

Project Location

County

City

Reglon

Cross Stresis
Parcel No.
Township

Orange
Dana Point

Golden Lantern Strest / Dana Point Harbor Drive

Many

88 Range BW Ssetion 22,23 Elase SBBM

Proximity to:

Highways
Alrporis
Rallways
Waterways
Scheools
Land Use

SR 1,18

OCTA Metrolink
San Juan Cresk
Many

Plannad Community

Project Issues

Aesthetic/Visual; Air Quality; Archaeologic-Historic; Biological Resources; Coastal Zone; Cumulative
Effects; Drainage/Absorption; Flood Plain/Flocding; Geologic/Seismic; Landuse; Noise; Public
Services; Recreation/Parks; Sewer Capacity; Soil Erosion/Compaction/Grading; Solid Waste;
Toxio/Hazardous; Traffic/Circulation; Vegetation; Water Quality; Water Supply; Wildlife

Reviewlng
Agencies

Resources Agency; Regional Water Quality Control Board, Region 9; Depariment of Parks and
Recreation; Native American Heritage Commission; Department of Health Services; Department of
Fish and Game, Marine Region; Department of Fish and Game, Region §; Cepartment of Water
Resourcas: California Coastal Commission; California Highway Patrol; Caltrans, District 12
Department of Boating and Waterways; State Lands Commission

Note: Blanks in data fields result from insufficient information provided by lead agency.
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Response No. 1

Governor’s Office of Planning and Research
State Clearinghouse and Planning Unit
Terry Roberts, Director

1A, Comment noted.

Response to Comments



From: Monica DeAngelis [Monica.DeAngelis@noaa.gov]
Sent: Monday, November 07, 2005 12:18 pM

To: Tom Townsend: Sonia Nasser

Subject: Dana Point Projects

Dear Sonia and Tom,

I reviewed the Environmental Impact Report for the Dana Point
Revitalization Project and the Boat Ramp Project. I spoke with both of
you on separate occasions regarding each project. I just wanted to
reiterate my recommendation with regard to ipn-water pile-driving and
minimizing potential impacts to marine mammals_in the area. This project
does have the potential to impact marine mammals, in particuiar, Pacific
harbor seals (/pPhoca vitulina richardsi/), California sea lions
(/zalophus californianus/), and bottlenose dolphins (/Tursiop
truncatus/). Harbor seals, sea lions, and dolphins, if present, likely
will be swimming through the area. Sea lions are alsoc known to
freguently haul out on buoys. It is my understanding after ocur telephone
conversations{(s) and review of the documents provided, that
construction-related noise impacts would be temporary and less than
significant. In addition, the Tikelihood that marine mammals would be
observed within the harbor area is very Tow.

Sounds introduced into the sea by man-made devices could have a
deleteriocus effect on marine mammals by causing stress or injury,
interfering with communication and predator/prey detection, and changing
behavior. Acoustic exposure to loud sounds, such as those produced by
ile-driving activities, may result in a temporary or permanent loss of
iearing (termed a temporary (TTS) or permanent (PTS) threshold shift)
depending upon the Tocation of the marine mammal in relation to the
source ot the sound.

Seals and sea lions are gf%teﬂtéﬁ under the Marine Mammal Protection Act
(MMPA). Under the MMPA, "Take” of a marine mammal is permitted by NMFS
under an Incidental Harassment Autrhorization when the specified activity
is dncidental, but not intentional, of a small number of marine mammals.
"take" is defined as harassing, hunting, capturing, or killing, or
attempting to harass, hunt, capture, or kill any marine mammal.
"Harassment” is defined as any act of pursuit, torment, or annoyance
which has the potential to injure a marine mammal in the wild, or has
the potential to disturb a marine mammal in the wild by causing
disruption of behavioral patterns, including, but not %imit@d to,
migration, breathing, nursing, breeding, Teeding, or sheltering.

The projects discuss the use of a hammer to drive the piles in Dana
point Harbor. The noise generated from the use of the hammer could
affect marine mammals located within the vicinity of the project site.
NMFS 1s currently in the process of determining safety criteria (i.e.,
guidelines) for marine species exposed to underwater sound. However,
geﬁéiﬁg adoption of these guidelines we have preliminarily determined,
ased on past projects, consultations with experts, and published
studies, that 180 dB re 1 PaRMS (190 dB re 1 ParMS for pinnipeds) is the
impulse sound pressure level that can be received by marine mammals
without injury. Marine mammals have shown behavioral changes when
exposed 1o impulse sound pressure levels of 160 dB8 re 1 ParMS. while the
erimeter of the project area is enclosed due to the presence of the
reakwater, these wii? not provide mechanisms to enclose sound
propagated through the water column as a result of the impact hammer.

In past and current incidental take authorizations (including Incidental

Harassment Authorizations), NMFS has required mitigation measures,

incliuding, but not limited to, a safety zone around the source, which

would include all areas where the underwater sound pressure levels are
page 1




anticipated to equal or exceed 160 dB re 1 ParRMS. For similar projects
where no sound attenuation is available, NMFS recommends a 500-meter
safety zone until 160 dB re 1 PaRMS can be determined through measuring
sound pressure levels from the sound source. If the applicant chooses
not to measure sound pressure levels to determine where the 160 dB
isopleth is, then the safety zone must remain at 500 meters.

[CONTINUED

Mot all hammers produce the same kind of sound, mainly due to the area
where the project will take place and the type of pile to be driven. For
example, sound will travel differently in a shallow habitat with a sandy
bottom using a wooden pile in comparison to the sound produced in a deep
water rocky habitat using a steel pile. I recommend that a "ramp-up”
procedure be emploved to minimize potential impacts to marine mammals
that may be in the harbor area. Typically, before a pile is driven, the
piie is “"tapped” and checked Tor a%i§ﬁﬁéﬁts sefore operations begin, it
is recommended that a biclogist survey the safety zone to ensure that no
marine mammals are seen within the designated zone. In addition, it is
recommended that the biologist survey the area after the initial pile is
tapped to check for the presence of marine mammals. IT marine mammals
are seen within the safety zone, operations should be delayed until they
move out of the area. NMFS recommends that the permittee shall not begin
pile-driving activities if anv marine mammals are located within a
500-meter radius of these activities. If a marine mammal moves within
the 500-meter radius after pile driving has begun, the permittee shall
continue ?i1e~§riv%ng activities without interruption. If the intensity
of the pile-driving activity needs to be increased and a marine mammal
is within a 500-meter radius of the activity, the permittee shall use a
ramp-up procedure. This procedure involves the slow increase of the
intensity of pile-driving (i.e., for this type of hammer: initial tap to
check for alignment, other addition taps to check for alignment, then
full dintensity pile-driving). This condition is necessary to avoid
impacts to marine mammals that may utilize habitat in the vicinity of
the proposed project.

Based on the information provided on this project, I do not recommend
that vou aggii for an Incidental Harassment Authorization at this time,
as it is unlikely that marine mammals will be in the project area and
the proposed mitigation measures and proposed recommendations to reduce
pite-driving impacts should reduce potential impacts to marine resources
in the area. I'd be happy to discuss these recommendations with you, so
please feel free to contact me at your convenience.

Cheers,
Monica

Monica L. DeAngelis

Marine Mammal Biologist )
HOAA's National Marine Fisheries Service/Southwest Region
Protected Resources Division

501 wW. Ocean Bivd., Suite 4200

fong Beach, CA

Work: 562-980-3232

Fax: 562-980-4027

E-mail: Monica.DeAngelis@noaa.gov
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Response No. 2

United States Department of Commerce
National Oceanic and Almospheric Administration
Monica L. DeAngelis, Marine Mammal Biologist

2A.

2B.

Comment noted. The comment is a recitation of observations of the comment’s author.
It should be noted that the comment includes the correct observation that the likelihood
that marine mammals would be in the Harbor area is very low.

The comment includes an opinion that in-water pile driving may have a significant impact
on marine mammals. However, piles are to be placed in drilled holes, thereby
minimizing this potential impact. Specifically, holes will be predrilled into the substrate
to allow for the accurate placement of the guide piles in the dense underlying bedrock
and to minimize excessive driving impacts such a noise and ground shaking. Predrilling
will be done through a round metal jacket to minimize impacts to water guality and allow
for capture of augered rock and turbid water for subsequent screening and clarifying.
The piles will be gently lowered into holes and grouted in place internally while the pile is
surrounded by the jacket. It should also be noted that the marine mammals discussed in
the comment letter are not listed as endangered or as species of concern. Thus,
potential noise impacts to these mammals are considered to be short term and less than
significant. Finally, it should be noted that all in water activities, such as pile driving, will
be performed behind a turbidity screen surrounding the affected water area.

Construction of the parking deck and podium structure would require pile driving for the
foundation piles. However, it should be noted that pile driving could occur at any
location in the Harbor where multi-story structures would be placed. Pile-driving noise is
greater than normal construction noise characteristics; it is a very loud, impulsive sound,
resulting from a large hammer dropping on reinforced concrete piles. The impact of the
pile driver is short in duration (under one second). However, the impacts are repetitive,
occurring approximately once every fwo seconds. Mitigation Measures 4.9-2 and 4.9-3
of the DEIR would reduce impacts from construction related impact equipment through
the use of alternative machinery and/or acoustical enclosures.

Refer to Response No. 2A and 2B.

Refer to Response No. 2B.

Refer to Response No. 2B.

Refer to Response No. 2B.

Comment noted. As recommended, an Incidental Harassment Authorization from the
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration’s National Marine Fisheries Service

permit is not required since the Project’s construction methods are designed o minimize
potential pile driving impacts to marine mammals.

Response to Commaents 8 FINAL = 01/06
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Nov-10-05  02:45em  From=California Coastal +5625405084 T-754  P.002/003  F-063
STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY ARNOILD SCHWARZENEGGER, Govamor
CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

South Coast Arsa Offics

200 Ceasngals, Sults 1000
Long Beach, CA S0B024302
{882} 880-5071

November 10, 2008

County of Orange Dana Point Harbor Department
Attn: Ms, Sonia Nasser, Engineering Manager
24850 Dana Point Harbaor Drive

Dana Point, CA 826285

Re:  Dana Polnt Harbor Revitalization Project
Draft Program Envirenmental Impact Report (SCH# 2003101142)

Dear Ms. Nasser,

Thank you for the oppartunity to review the Draft Program Environmental impact Report for the Dana
Point Harbor Revitalization Project. According to the Draft Program Enviranmental Impact Report,
the proposed project will establish a commerclal core and provide for the replacarnant and/or
remodeling of all existing retail and restaurant buildings. The proposed project also includes the
reconfiguration of all existing surface parking areas to provide additional parking, new boater loading
and drop-areas. new dry-stack boat storage spaces and improvements to boatsr service and public
restroom buildings. The project will also provide for the relocation of certain yacht brokerage firms
and other harbor-related uses to the commercial core and construction of a new fighthouse facility.
The commercial core will also inciude the addition of 25,000 squars fsst of retsll and restaurant
uses, a festival plaza, and a 610 space parking deck. Additional improvements include: renovation
andfor expansion of the Dana Point and Dana West Yacht Clubs, restaurant renovations,
modifications to the Harbor Patrol Offices, reconfigure and/or reconstruct the marina docks and
portions of the seawall, add visitor boat siips closer 10 the commerdal core and construct a dinghy
dock area adjacent o the Dana Wharf.

The proposed project is located within the coastal zone in the City of Dana Point. Portions of the
proposed project are located within the Coastal Commission's jurisdiction and othar portions are
located within the City of Dana Point's jurisdiction. For those portions of the project that are within
the Commission's permit jurisdiction, the project must be evaluated for consistency with the Chaple
3 policies of the Coastal Act and will require a coastal development pemit from the Coastal
Commission. For those portions of the project within the Cify of Dana Paint's jurisdiction, the project
must be evaluated for consistency with the City of Dana Point's LCP and a coastal davelopment £
permit from the City of Dana Point will be required.

The following comments addrass the issue of the proposed project's consistency with the Chapter 3
policies of the California Coastal Act of 1976, The comments contained herein are prefiminary and
those of Coastal Commission staff only and should not be construed as representing the opinion of
the Coastal Commissian itself. As desaribad below, the proposad project raises lssues related 1o
public views, lower cost visitor usa and fill.

1. Public Views

Saction 30251 of the Coastal Act states that the scenic and visual qualiies of coastal areas

shall ba considered and protected as a resource of public importance. Part of the proposad % -
project consists of the construction of two (2) dry-stack boat buildings, each with a maximuny «J |
height of 76-feet. These buildings will resuitin long-term adverse visual impacts, as thay wil
obstruet public views of the coast from Doheny State Beach (east of the hiarbor) and from

Lantern Bay Park (north of the harbor). Therefore, altemative designs shauld be discussed é
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within the Draft Program Environmental impact Report that wauld lessen the significant
adversa impacis o public views.

2. Boat Docks

Section 30213 of the Coastal Act states that lower cost visitor and recreational facilities shall
be protected, encouraged, and, where feasible, provided. A component cf the proposed
praject is to replace the existing boat docks located in the East and West Marina with larger
docks to accommodate larger boats. The existing smaller docks in these marinas provids
lower cost boating opportunities for the public, but they are now proposed to be ramoved.
How will the proposed project adequately address lower cost boating opportunities? In
addition, how many boat docks for smaller boats (approximately a maximum of 30-feat in
length) cumrently exist in the East and West Marina and surrounding area? These items
should bs discugsed within the Draft Program Environmental Impact Report

eatémeé

{n addition, a discussion regarding the dimensions and type of materials that will be used for
the new docks and plies as well as how the piles will be installed should be discussed within
the Draft Program Environmental Impact Report.

3. Bulkhsad

Another part of the proposed project consists of possible reconstruction of the East and Wes@
Marina seawalls. If work is determined to be necessary on the bulkheads, it shouid be
substantiated in a study preparsd by an appropriately licensed professional (i.e. enginesr
with expertise in coastal processes), If the bulkhead work results in sdditional fill of coastal
waters, It must demonstrate that the proposed impact would be allowable under the Coastal ¢
Act. This all should be discussed within the Draft Program Environmental Impact Report

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Draft Program Environmental Impact Report for the
Dana Point Harbor Revitalization Project. Commission staff request notification of any future activity
associated with this project or related projects. Please note, the comments provided herein are
preliminary in nature. Additional and mora specific comments may be appropriate as the gm}g{ﬁ
develaps into final form and when an appiication is submitted for a coastal development permit
Please feel free to contact me at 562-590-5071 with any questions.

wam Analyst

Co Stale Clegringhousea

HilsEIR s\Comment Letters\Dana Polnt Harbor Revitalization Praject (SCH¥ 2003101142}0P
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Response No. 3

California Coastal Commission
South Coast Area Cffice
Fernie Sy, Coastal Program Analyst

3A.

Cad
o

Comment noted. Please refer to Section 3.0 (Errata) for a clarification of the various
project components. The proposed Project will comply with all applicable requirements
for development within the Coastal Zone, irrespective of jurisdiction. As such, the
proposed Project will obtain necessary Coastal Development Permits (CDP) from either
the Coastal Commission or the City of Dana Point, including review of the Project
relative to its consistency with Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act or the City of Dana
Points Local Coastal Program (LCP). Appendix L (Relevant Consistency Analysis) of
the DEIR discusses the Project’s consistency with relevant planning documents, codes,
and regulations, including applicable California Coastal Act policies.

The DEIR concludes on gage 4 2-57 that implementation of the proposed dry stack boat
storage buildings would result in significant unavoidable impacts relative to long-term off-
site aesthetics, even with implementation of applicable Project Design Features and
Standard Conditions of Approval. Views of, and across the Project site would be
protected {o the maximum exie"ﬁ practicable, but impacts to views from certain off-site
locations would remain significant.

All of the alternatives considered for the proposed Project would reduce long-term off-
site view impacts, given the elimination of one or both of the dry-stack boat storage
structures. However, these alternatives were determined in the DEIR {o not meet the
objectives of the Project, which include provision of adequate facilities to meet current
and projected demands, including the need for dry stack storage facilities. Note that the
operational requirements of storing the boats in a dry stack condition dictate that the
buildings be located adjacent to the water. Modified viewshed locations are from Doheny
State Beach (Exhibits 4.2-16a through 4.2-16b) and Lantern Bay Park (Exhibits 4.2-17a
through 4.2-17b). Please refer to Attachment A (Revisions to DEIR Exhibits). The DEIR
contained viewshed analyses from these two areas; however, a subsequent analysis
was conducted for locations closer to the Harbor.

Views From the North

Views at the edge of the bluff top pedestrian path within Lantern Bay Park will be altered
as a E’%S‘;JE% of the dry stack boat storage buildings. As illustrated in Exhibits 4.2-17 a/b
(Viewshed 11), views are of the Harbor channel entry, public boat launch area, and
shipyard. Due to the extensive existing and proposed vegetation, views from Doheny
State Beach are screened from this viewpoint. Implementation of the proposed
improvements would partially obstruct views of the ocean. In addition, views of the
shipyard area would be completely obstructed by the dry stack boat-storage buildings.
Due to the extensive amount of view blockage from the northern vantage point, both
alternatives would result in a significant amount of view blockage and impacts would be
significant and unavoidable

FINAL
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Views From the East

The views westward from Doheny State Beach will be of both dry stack-boat storage
buildings, which will include marine retail uses. Please refer to Exhibit 4. 23%’53”"*
(Viewshed 10). The skyline views from this off-site area may impede the background
views of the bluffs to the northwest. However, views are presently partially obstructed by
the jetty and mature landscaping. Regardless, impacts will be considered significant and
unavoidable due to the obstruction of views of the coast and bluffs to the west.

The entire Harbor was evaluated for an optimal location for the dry stack boat-storage
buildings to provide the environmentally superior site. The current location was selected
due to the proximity to the water, p%“ﬂae screening from the adéaceﬁ* ‘@g@g%"aghys access
from Puerto Place which allows exclusive entry for boaters, and minimizing displacement
G*s‘ boat docks, availability of parking, and compatibility of surrounding uses. Note that the
iting and sizing (reduction from one massive building to two smaller buildings) of the
gr@g}@eeé dry stack boat storage buildings was selected to alleviate the City of Dana
Point's concerns regarding views from Dana Point Harbor Drive and Lantern Bay Park.

3C. As discussed in Appendix L (Relevant Consistency Analysis) of the DEIR, the proposed
Project would be consistent with Section 30213 of the Coastal Act. While the Project
would replace some of the existing small boat slips in the East and West Marinas with
slips suited for larger craft, additional small craft storage areas would be provided almost
exclusively for small craft.

Currently there is a shortage of larger slips in the Harbor. The following tables provide a
description of the current boat storage demand in the east am’j west basins.

East Basin

Inside Ties 30
24’ 24' 3 Months 2
28 28 2Months 617 |
29 29 8 Months 83
33 33 1.5 Years 307
38 g 3 Years 167
43 43 6 Years 96
48' 48 6.5 Years 60
53 53 7 Years 12
58 58 8 Years 14
83 63 13 Years 9
End Tie 8%’ 1 10 Years 19
Total 1,438

FINAL = 01/08
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22'ST 22 89
22 27 18
24" 27 Montt 94
25 28 11 Month 88
26" 29 6 Month 224
28’ 31 2 Years 116
aw 3 5 Years 74
35 38 10 Years 96
40 43 15Years B 43
45' 48 12 Years 49
50 53 15 Years 22
52 55' 15 Years 12
55 o8 15 Years R
End Tie End Tie Overall Length | 15 Years 48
Total 981

In order to more efficiently meet greater public demand for larger craft opportunities at
the Harbor, the Project would replace a number of small boat slips with slips for larger
craft and off-set the reduction in small craft facilities by providing new dry stack storage.
it is expected that, given the current surplus in small craft slips and storage, the
proposed Project would more effectively provide lower cost recreational facilities at the
Harbor. The dry stack storage is projected to be less expensive than wet slip storage
both in terms of monthly storage fees and reducing maintenance costs.

The dock replacement is a programmatic element of the Project and at this time design
and engineering studies have not determined the dimensions or materials to be used.
The level of study conducted to date provides an assessment of the current facilities
status and several preliminary reconfiguration and marketing studies have been
conducted to assess alternatives for the reconfiguration of the Harbors marinas. In all
cases, construction would utilize techniques to minimize disruption to Harbor uses and to

minimize sedimentation during piling installation.

As discussed on page 4.3-2 in Section 4.3 (Geology, Soils, and Seismicity) of the DEIR,
the bulkheads within Dana Point Harbor require corrective measures as a result of
vertical seftlement. The need for improvements to the bulkheads have been
substantiated by a report prepared by BlueWater Design Group (December 2003), which
based on visual inspections of the areas fronting Planning Areas 1 and 2, identified
existing structures in need of repair or upgrade. Bulkheads, among other infrastructure,
were determined to be in need of improvements, which may or may not entail additional
fill of coastal waters. If additional fill is required, such work would be carried out
following approval by affected agencies with jurisdiction over coastal waters, including
the United States Army Corps of Engineers and the California Coastal Commission, to
ensure that the filling of coastal waters is consistent with the Coastal Act and other
applicable rules and regulations. Subject to review and approval by affected agencies,
bulkhead improvements would be carried out by a qualified professional engineer.

FINAL = 01/06 13 Response to Comments
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November 8, 2005 5 g

Ms. Sonia Nasser, Engineering Manager
County of Orange

Dana Point Harbor Department

24650 Dana Point Harbor Drive

Dana Point CA 82629

Subject: Dana Point Harbor Revitalization Project
DEIR# 581, SCH# 2003101142

Dear Ms. Nasgser

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the DEIR for the Dana Point Harbor
Revitalization Project. California State Parks owns and operates Doheny State Beach
on behalf of the citizens of California. Located in the City of Dana Point, Doheny State
Beach was established in 1931. Annually, over 2 million visitors use Doheny State
Beach to recreate and escape the stresses of their daily activities, California State Park
records show that the campground at Doheny State Beach has the highest demand
than other campground in the State Park system.

Doheny State Beach is located at the southern extension of the harbor
revitalization planning area and shares a common boundary along a portion of Dana
Point Harbor Drive and Puerto Place.  Recreation activities include surfing, swimming,
scuba diving, boating, camping, walking, running, bike riding and other beach activities.
Many of our visitors will also visit Dana Point Harbor during their visit to the area. Our
beach front promenade and the connecting San Juan Creck trail allow vigitors for inland
Orange County fo visit Doheny State Beach via bicycle.

The DEIR mentions moving hotels closer to the harbor promenade and public
circulation within the commercial areas. We feel you shoulid lock beyond these core
areas and assess how circulation patterns exdend into nearby open space areas
including Doheny State Beach. Specifically, North Creek currently provides a barrier for
pedestrians and cyclists wishing to travel from the Dana Point Harbor to Doheny State
Beach. The Orange County parking iot along North Creek and Puerto Place could
provide a logical connection between these two recreation areas with the construction
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of a small bridge across North Creek. This bridge could also provide ADA access to
picnic facilities, grassy turf, restrooms and other park faciiities within the area, Public
safety would also be improved with this connection. We encourage you to fully consider
these benefits when finalizing your capital improvement budgst.

The DEIR describes two boat storage facilities immediately adjacent to Doheny
State Beach. The placement of these two 75" tall buildings along Puérto Place adjacent
o Doheny State Beach will significantly change the character of this area. The scale of
these structures does not fit with surrounding facilities and land use (open space-
recreation) and will dominate coastal views from within Doheny State Beach and Dana
Point Harbor. Exhibit 4.2-15a of the 75" tall dry stack structures is taken from over a
third of a mile away which significantly scales down the size. This exhibit should be
redone with a picture taken from the nearby beach d¢ well as thé surf break know as
“Bonevards” to show the true impact of these two structures will have on the views
enjoyed by the visitors to Doheny State Beach. The mitigation proposal to screen these
buildings with mature landscape, as proposed in the DEIR, is inadequate, We suggest
these building be sited at another location so that these visual impacts are eliminated.
Please work to protect the invaluable aesthetics of this area.

Thank you for this opportunity to comment on this DEIR. Please call me if you
have questions about this comment letter.

Sincerely, P
jf“? rd ,z:’;? !//
i Ao

P
Richard Rozzelle
Acting District Superintendent
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Response No. 4

California Resources Agency
Department of Parks and Recreation
Richard Rozzelle, Acting District Superintendent

4A.

4B.

Comment noted. The Commenter does not raise any environmental issues related to
the DEIR. The County Board of Supervisors will consider all comments on the proposed
Project during the decision-making process for the Project.

Comment noted. The analysis presented in the DEIR does focus on circulation patterns
in the Commercial Core areas of the Harbor. However, pedestrian connections to
adjacent areas are relevant to the proposed Project. As such, the County will work with
the California Department of Parks and Recreation to identify opportunities to provide
additional pedestrian connections to off-site areas, including Doheny State Beach where
feasible. It is acknowledged that such connections would serve to enhance the function
and utilization of the Harbor and surrounding recreational resources.

The County is interested in participating in a joint effort to improve pedestrian traffic
between the day lot off Puerto Place and Doheny State Beach. A potential option is
being independently studied by MiOcean and the City of Dana Point, and is subject to
the identification of funding. A footbridge from the parking lot to the Doheny State Beach
is being evaluated along with a barrier (fence) between the parking lot and the North
Creek Outlet area in order to have pedestrians move from the parking lot to the picnic
area at the beach. The County intends to explore future opportunities with State Parks
staff for trail connectivity from the Harbor to Doheny Beach. However, it should be noted
that this action is not part of the proposed Project and will undergo separate permitting
and environmental review.

Comment noted. Current views from Doheny State Beach and the Boneyards surf break
looking northwest to the area proposed for the dry stack storage buildings include the tall
Fucalyptus trees (some of which reach over 100 feet tall), the Dana Point Harbor
Shipyard, the County of Orange Maintenance Facility and dry boat storage areas, as

coastal bluffs may be partially visible from various points on Doheny State Beach, the
coastal bluffs are not visible from this vantage point (Exhibit 4.2-15a). The two 70-foot-
tall dry-stack boat storage structures would replace the existing views of the
maintenance facility, dry boat storage areas, and a portion of the shipyard. As
discussed on page 4.2-46 of the DEIR, despite the implementation of applicable Project
Design Features and Standard Conditions of Approval, it is acknowledged that views of
the bluffs to the west of Doheny State Beach would be partially obstructed.

Dry Stack Building #1 is a part of the “Project Level” analysis of this EIR and would be
constructed as a part of the Phase | Revitalization Project. This building includes
architectural details reflecting the architectural design of the proposed Commercial Core
buildings using a “California Coastal” design theme. Both buildings when completed are
proposed to minimize the appearance of being large warehouse buildings by
incorporating design features such as skylights, dormers, and articulated building walls
and rooflines to soften the buildings appearance. Other design elements include varied
building and roof heights, sloping roofs that are broken into smaller segments with varied
roof forms and directions, and cupolas. This design is included as part of the “Schematic
Design Package” which is incorporated by reference into the DEIR in Section 2.5.2 on

Response to Comments
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page 2-6. The building will also be screened with a combination of new and existing tall
growing evergreen trees species (a variety of pine and eucalyptus species) planted
along Puerto Place. However, despite implementation of these Project Design Features,
this is considered a significant unavoidable long-term aesthetic impact of the Project.

Nonetheless, the objectives of the proposed Project include the provision of adeguate
facilities to meet projected demands at the Harbor, which necessitates additional dry-
stack boat storage. The specific location of the proposed dry-stack structures was
selected based on various physical constraints, proximity to parking and the water, and
other facilities, as well as aesthetic impacits.

Dry Stack Building # 2 is part of the “Programmatic Level” analysis and would be
constructed as part of the Phase Il project.

FINAL = 01/06 17 Response to Comments



ORANGE COUNTY FIRE AUTHORITY
P.O. Box 57115, Irvine CA 92619-7115 o ! Fire Authority Rd, Irvine CA 92602

Chip Frather, Five Chief (714} 573-6000

November 10, 2005

County Of Orange- Dana Point Harbor Dept
Sonia Nasser, Engineering Manager

24650 Dana Point Harbor Dr

Dana Point, CA 92629

Re: Dans Point Harbhor EIRS9]
Diear Ms, Nasser,

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the subject project. The Orange County Fire
Authority does not believe this will be of any significant impact to our agency in regards to
additional resources. Of concern to our agency is continued emergency access, fire lanes, and
egress at the project and during the construction phases. We also wish to review the hydrant and
water supply plans as early as possible. While no additional public safety resources are needed
as & result of this project, all standard conditions and guidelines will be applied to the project
during the normal review process.

If you have any additional questions, please contact me at (714) 5§73-6199,

Since

At

Michele Hernandez
Management Analyst, Strategic Services

Serving the Cities of: Aliso Vigjo s Buena Park e Cypress ¢ Dana Point « Irvine « Legung Hills « Laguna Niguel « Laguna Woods « Lake Forest» Lo Palms s

< st = Miesism Visin o Plarsnti * vy % oot 2y g o te . & el % %y s ios 188 "
Los Alsmitos s Mission Vigjo o Placentiz o Rencho Spate Marparits o« San Clemente « San Jugn Caglstrans « Soal Bosch o Stenton » Tustine Villa Pak s

Westminsier » Yorbe Linda ¢ and Unincorporatad Aress of Orange County

RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLERS AND SMOKE DETECTORS SAVE LIVES
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Response No. §

Orange County Fire Authority

Strategic Services

Michele Hernandez, Management Analyst

5A.  Comment noted. The development associated with the proposed Harbor Revitalization
Project would require the review and approval by the Orange County Fire Authority
(OCFA) for adequacy of fire protection facilities (including hydrant placement), fire lanes,
egress, water supply, and emergency vehicle access. Standard OCFA requirements
would also be required for subsequent development under the Revitalization Project,
which would preclude any new or additional fire protection impacts. The Project will
improve emergency vehicle and turning capability in front of the Wind and Sea in the
Dana Wharf area with the impacted parking spaces from that area being shifted to the
new parking deck.

FINAL = 01/06 1
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Response No. 6

City of Dana Point
Kyle Butterwick, Director - Community Development Department

BA.

Although a 810-space two-level parking deck will be sited adjacent fo the Street of the
Golden Lantern/Dana Point Harbor Drive intersection, it is not anticipated to directly
increase the turning movement volumes at this intersection. A major component of the
Revitalization Plan involves improving the circulation patterns within the Harbor.

Mitigation Measure 4.5-6 of the DEIR recommends that DPHD initiale a traffic
intersection study six months following completion of the Commercial Core
improvements (Planning Areas 1 and 2) to determine if a traffic signal and/or other
capacity improvements are needed at the intersection of Puerto Place and Dana Point
Harbor Drive.  Additionally, per Mitigation Measure 4.5-12, DPHD is responsible for the
preparation of a queuing analysis for the parking deck. The queuing analysis will be
based on the Crommelin Methodology and will analyze all ingress/egress points to
recommend the appropriate number of inbound/outbound lanes, lane storage
requirements, and access controls. To further investigate the queuing access controls at
the intersection of Street of the Golden Lantern and Dana Point Harbor Drive, the
following Mitigation Measure has been incorporated into the FEIR:

MM 4.5-10  Street of the Golden Lantern/Dana Point Harbor Drive —
During a typical summer weekday/weekend (at least 12 months following
completion of the Commercial Core improvements [Planning Areas 1 and
2]), the County of Orange Dana Point Harbor Department will initiate a
traffic intersection study fo determine if capacity improvements are
needed at the intersection of Street of the Golden Lantern and Dana Point
Harbor Drive. The study shall investigate whether adequate queuing
storage lengths are provided (i.e., ensure that vehicles entering into a left
turn movement do not spill out onto the through traffic lanes). If capacity
improvements are warranted, the County of Orange/Dana Point Harbor
Department will be responsible for implementing the improvements in a
manner meeting the approval of the Manager, RDMD Road Division in
consultation with the City of Dana Point Public Works Director.

The ftraffic analysis conservatively utilized peak fraffic baseline data collected over
Memorial Day weekend, as well as summer weekday conditions. Utilizing the peak
traffic data, all Project access study intersections are forecast to operate at an
acceptable LOS for forecast buildout year 2030 with Harborwide Project conditions.
Additionally, forecast 95th percentile queue results show a worst case scenario that may
occur only five percent of the time during one peak hour. Also, refer to Response 6A.

Mitigation Measure 4.5-7 of the DEIR requires DPHD to prepare a Traffic Management
Program (TMP) for Harbor operations. The TMP will investigate opportunities such as a
shuttle service, a seasonal water taxi service, valet service, time limited parking zones,
and boater and restaurant drop-off zones. The TMP will also account for parking
activities during peak Harbor events such as the Festival of Whales and Fourth of July.
With the preparation of construction drawings, a TMP will be developed. It should be
noted that Parking Management options would also be required per SCA 4.5-1, and as
part of the TMP in MM 4.5-7 and MM 4.6-7, as well as being required as part of the
Coastal Development Permit (CDP) process.

FINAL = 01/08 23 Response to Comments
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6D.  Pursuant to direction received by the County of Orange and City of Dana Point, the
parking analysis contained within the DEIR (dated September 27, 2005) compared
parking impacts based on the County and City Parking Code requirements. The County
and City Parking Codes were utilized to determine the number of parking spaces that
would be required during hours of typical operation. Based upon the code requirements,
it was shown that the Harbor is adequately parked during the existing and proposed
typical operational conditions.

Actual parking demand was counted on an hourly basis from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on
May 25, 2003 (Memorial Day Weekend) to determine a worst case condition. The actual
demand was compared to the parking code requirements for both the County and City
codes. The results of the analysis indicate that the Cily and County parking code
requirements generally exceed observed peak parking demand data collected during the
Memorial Day Weekend period. The following table summarizes the resulis of the
parking review.

Parking Zone A 183 spaces 187 spaces 188 spaces

Parking Zone B 1,309 spaces 1,356 spaces 1,386 spaces

Parking Zone C 484 spaces 554 spaces 458 spaces

Parking Zone D 130 spaces 128 spaces 43 spaces

Parking Zone E 973 spaces 1,008 spaces 837 spaces
_Source: RBF Consulting, December 2005, B

As illustrated above, parking demands slightly exceeded the City and County code
requirements for Zones A and B, while parking space requirements exceeded observed
parking demand in parking zones C, D, and E. However, it should be noted that the City
of Dana Point and County of Orange parking code requirements do not assume shared
parking between adjacent land uses, and the actual parking demand counts were taken
during a peak holiday event during the summertime. SCA 4.5-1 and MM 4.5-7 would
include provisions to improve traffic and parking conditions during peak Harbor events to

6E.  Note that as a result of comments received during public review of the DEIR, several
pages of the Program and Project Water Quality Management Plan (WQMP) have been
maodified o provide additional details and for clarification. These changes do not affect
the assessments, mitigation measures, or conclusions provided in the technical report.
Page 18 — paragraph one (Planning Area 8- Educational Basin) of the Program WQMP
dated September 20, 2005 has been revised as follows:

However, due to ongoing water quality issues at Baby Beach additional
water quality projects will be analyzed based on the findings of the water
qualily data that have been performed to date and also based on other
research that is on-going along the coast of Southern California. The
most recent efforts include the design and construction by the Headlands
LLC of a treatment approach using frash screening, low flow diversion,
and first flush freatment for the flows draining into the Baby Beach area of
the Harbor. In addition, the bird netting under the pier has been
replacement with heavy-duty fencing. Most recently a four and a half

Response to Comments 24 FINAL « 01/08
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month pilot circulation project with six Oloids was completed in late 2005
and the results should be available in early 2006. The Dana Point Harbor
Department is also participating financially in the San Diego Regional
Board Regional Harbor Monitoring Program. Water quality improvements
throughout the harbor are on-going and include sewer infrastructure
repairs as needed. In addition, all efforts are subject to potential future
changes in the Regional Board’s bacteria total maximum daily load
(TMDL) requirements.

It should be noted that there are not any proposed plans to alter the configuration or use
of Baby Beach.

The County has and will continue to make a concerted effort to apply for grants and
other funding opportunities to study and implement innovative BMPs throughout the
Harbor. As the project moves into final design, source controls, site design, low-flow
diversions, media treatment and native landscaping will evaluated and if feasible will be
integrated into the final plans and specs for the Commercial Core. The County
{Watershed Division) has applied for a Proposition 40 Grant for the continued study and
implementation of innovative BMPs at Baby Beach. The County and City will continue to
work cooperatively to require projects surrounding the Harbor under the City's
jurisdiction, to implement water quality programs that will improve the quality of runoff
that is u%iémate@y conveyed to outlet structures located throughout the Harbor. The
County will partner with the City regarding a subwatershed investigation of the Golden
Lantern area as sources of bacteria to the K-O docks will be investigated. The G@ur&ty
will have all of its operators, with landscaping contracts in the Harbor, participate in the
Protector Del Agua (Water Protector) Certification course to work on decreasing dry
weather flows from irrigation into and within the Harbor.

The County will sign as owner and preparer of WQMP and will certify the documents
prior to submitting to the County’s Planning Division for Grading and Building Permits
and in the event that grading and building permits are not requ%red, the DPHD will submit
the Project WQMP to the respective County Departments per the County’s internal
NPDES program guidelines.

The source control measures as provided in the Programmatic WQMP cover a broad
range of measures including activity restrictions (fertilizer and pesticide maﬁagewent}
education g}r@grams maintenance and inspection (twice a month inspection of catch
basin inserts, daily clean up of parking lot areas), spill responses, employee training (on-
going throughout the year via workshops and monthly internal County coordination
group), street sweeping (this occurs on a weekly basis throughout the Harbor), signage
and design standards for site features such as outdoor storage areas and trash
enclosures. Each of these measures will be implemented under the oversight of the
County of Orange Dana Point Harbor Department. However, various departments within
the County are responsible for approvai of the measures dependent upon the nature of
the source control @bjective For example, the County’'s Planning Division wili be
responsible for reviewing the design details of the outdoor storage areas and ftrash
enclosures while the County of Orange Dana Point Harbor Deparliment will be
responsible for ensuring activity restrictions are enforced. Within each Project WQMP,
identification of the responsible parties and implementation details will be documented.
Additionally, please refer to Tables 4.2 and 4.3 of the Program and Project WQMP.
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61 Pages 46 and 47, under “Detention Basin/Sand Filter” in the table of the WQMP, has
been revised to read, “The originally proposed sand filter as part of the City of Dana
Point Headlands Project has been replaced by a media filter unit.” Under “Media Filter”
in the table of the WQMP, has been revised to read, “This BMP is a potential BMP that
may be used in Planning Areas 1 & 2. This BMP shall be considered for each individual
project proposed outside the Commercial Core. A media filter is proposed to treat off-
site upstream flows as part of the City of Dana Point Headlands Project.”

&8J. There are currently no grease interceptors in any of the restaurants at the Harbor. All
}’ = s . 5
new restaurants and remodeled restaurants will be required to install grease
interceptors.

The South Coast Water District (SCWD) is responsible for establishing policies on the
use of grease interceptors within its service area. It is anticipated that in January 2006
they will adopt a new modified Ordinance further clarifying this policy. All new
restaurants will be equipped with grease interceptors, however, two or more restaurants
(depending on volumes) may share a single grease interceptor. In lease agreements
with all of its tenants, the County has incorporated language that the County will share in
the capital costs of installing grease interceptors with its tenants.

In addition, the County aiso has its own Fats, Oils, and Grease (FOG) Ordinance No. 03-
002 which requires grease control devices in all new or remodeled Food Facilities unless
it is impossible or impracticable. Remodeling involving a physical change exceeding a
cost of $50,000 to a Food Facility that requires a building permit and any one or
combination of the following: 1) under-slab plumbing in the food processing area; 2) a
30% increase in the net public seating area; 3) a 30% increase in the size of the kitchen
area; or 4) any change in the size or type of food preparation equipment. Sizing and
maintenance requirements are also found in the ordinance.

in the County’s current management agreement with Vintage Marine Partners (on behalf
of the Dana Point Harbor Department), laterals in the Commercial Core area are
scheduled for cleaning in advance of SCWD cleaning the main lines. This process is
regularly scheduled on a quarterly basis throughout the year.

BK. Page 12 of Appendix 6, Planning Areas 1 & 2, of the WQMP has been revised as
follows:

In addition, individual recycling containers will be provided for public use

throughout Planning Area 2. The recycling bins will be enclosed.

6L. Page 12 of Appendix 6, Planning Areas 1 & 2, of the WQMP has been revised as
follows:

If the sink area is situated oufdoors, it must be structurally covered fo
preciude storm water, and not discharge into the storm drain system.
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As a result, the Harbor will be divided into 5 drainage areas shown in the
table and figure below. Each drainage area will include treatment BMPs
as described in Section 4.3 of this report.

B6N. N2 - Activities restricted on the docks include: no major boat repairs and no éischarges
into the water. Harborwide activity restrictions are included in operating and lease
agreements between the County and operators/tenants, and are also considered when
issuing any special permits for events, taking into consideration the protection of water
quality and recycling. For example current regulations such as AB 2176 requiring
recycling will be evaluated for appropriateness at Harbor-sponsored events.

N8 - Underground storage tanks are found under the Harbor Patrol facility and
underground fuel tanks are found at the end of Puerto Place. County contracts with the
operators require annual certification and SB 989 testing every three years. Monthly
inspection and logs are kept for each underground slorage tank.

N10 — Uniform Fire Code mgﬁemeﬁéa‘tm — The Orange County Fire Authority zr‘g ects
all buildings. Routine inspections also include the fire hose enclosures and fire
extinguishers. OCFA also inspects the waste oil tanks and the back-flow ﬁevsces.

N13 — Housekeeping of Loading Docks- The Clean Marina Program was developed in
order to provide a series of BMPs, maintenance guidelines, and activity restrictions to
help protect water quality in marinas and harbors. The Clean Marina Program includes
language specific to boat loading docks, such as “unattended open containers of paints
and other maintenance supplies are not permitted on the docks” and “Dry sweeping
techniques or vacuuming must be used for the clean up of spills.” In each of the existing
lease agreements, there is a water quality compliance clause that requires tenants to
comply with all applicable water quality standards.

60. During the process of the County renewing lease agreements with tenants, there will be
a water quality clause added (if it does not presently exist), that provides for the
distribution of water quality education materials on an annual basis. Additionally, as
noted on pages 18 and 19 of the Project WQMP, tenant and employee education efforts
would be provided (i.e., provision of educational materials to new tenants, training upon
first occupancy of lease space, ongoing educational training for County inspection and
maintenance employees, and the provision of educational materials to municipal field
staff).

The SCWD provides outreach to all businesses and tenants in the Harbor on an on-
going basis throughout the year. The County also provides educational materials to
each eating and dinning establishment regarding wash-down areas and best
“ﬂanagemem practices for eating and dining establishment kitchens. The County has an
on-going educational program that includes hand out materials and notifies users when
potential problems are identified.

(&)
Ny

The SCWD provides outreach to all businesses and tenants in the Harbor on an on-
going basis throughout the year. The County has its own Fats, Oiis, and Grease (FOG)
Ordinance No. 03-002 which requires grease control devices in all new or remodeled
Food Facilities unless it is impossible or impracticable, as well as an annual educational

program.
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6Q.

6R.

5T.
cu.

BW.

6X.

6Y.

All new construction in the Harbor will require approval of a Coastal Development
Permit. Information pertaining to the location of all trash enclosures, loading and storage
areas, as well as specific approaches for the collection, treatment, and conveyance of
non-storm water discharges, will be provided as part of the engineering and architectural
plans required as part of the submittal for individual projects.

The Clean Marina Program provides a series of BMPs and activity restrictions that is
implemented by the Dock Masters and enforced by the operators (Dana Point Marina
Company, Dana West Marina, and Vintage Marina Partners). Refer to Response No.
6N for more details. A complete copy of the Clean Marina Program is included as part of
the Program WQMP.

For any special events at the Harbor a County Property Permit is issued and special
conditions are added depending on the event, for example new recycling requirements
(AB 2176) will be added to large events which trigger these requirements.

Concurrent with the development of the Grading Plans for the Harbor improvements, a
technical analysis of the geotechnical conditions and proposed BMPs (i.e., pre-treatment
swales, permeable pavement, and media filters) will be provided for inclusion in the
Project WQMP. Other technical documents will be prepared as needed for approval of
the Grading Permits. Preliminary treatment calculations have been provided in the
Planning Area 1 and 2 WQMP Amendment. [t should be noted that the proposed swales
will not require conformance with any of the applicable design criteria as these pre-
treatment BMPs are not considered part of the OC DAMP treatment requirement.

Refer to Response No. 6S.
Refer to Response No. 6S.

Exhibit 4.4-4 (Commercial Core water Quality BMP Locations) has been revised to
incorporate this comment, and are included in Attachment C (Revisions to DEIR
Exhibits).

Quantities of structural BMPs will be based on the construction plans and specifications
documented in the Project WQMP.

Trench drain filters will be inserted within all drains that lead directly into the Harbor.
Dependent upon the final design, filters may also be placed within trench drains that
connect into the larger filter media BMP’s downstream. Figure 6.2 of the WQMP has
been revised to incorporate this comment.

Comment noted. It is the intent to direct all roof drainage to the proposed storm drain
system for treatment by the proposed BMPs. For those roof drains on existing buildings
to remain that drain directly to the Harbor, roof drain fitters will be installed where
feasible.

Comment noted. As part of the Standard Conditions of Approval in the EIR (SCAs 4.4-9
and 4.4-10) a detailed O&M Pian for ail selected BMP's will be required prior to the

approval of Grading Permits. The O&M Plan provides confirmation of the operation,
maintenance, and funding mechanisms of both structural and non-structural BMPs. The
details can be found within Project WQMP and the Local Implementation Plan (LIP) for
the Harbor.
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SOUTH COAST
WATER DISTRICT |

Providing Quality Water and Wastewater Services to the Coastal Communities

November 10, 2005 w
VET Koy
V7 g .
Mr. George Caravatho 205
Director

County of Orange

Dana Point Harbor Department
24650 Dana Point Harbor Drive
Dana Point, CA 92629

SUBJECT: DRAFT PROGRAM ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT ?@G 591
SCH#2003101142
DANA POINT HARBOR REVITALIZATION PROJECT

Dear Mr. Caravalho:

The District has reviewed the Draft Program Environmental Impact Report No. 591 — Dana Point
Harbor Revitalization Project. The following paragraphs constitute the District’s comments.

Section 1.2.2.11 - OFF-SITE AREAS. This section indicates that the County is considering the
use of the District’s San Juan Creek Property for offsite parking areas for the temporary storage
of boats and vehicles and for employee parking. The County would need to enter into an
agreement with the District for each of these uses. {

Section 1.3.11 —~ CULTURAL RESOURCES. This section indicates that the Proposed Project
will potentially impact archaeological and/or historical resources located within the SCWD lot
(San Juan Creek Property). The District has completed and certified a Program Environmental
Impact Report (PEIR), adopted December 2003, that deals with this issue. That report did not
identify any archaeological and/or historical resources within the San Juan Creek Property. The
District requests that this section be changed to reflect the District’s PEIR.

Section 3.4 — PROJECT CHARACTERISTICS. PLANNING AREFA @I - MARINE
SERVICES. This section indicates that the County maintenance facilities would be relocated to
an offsite location 1o be determined. The District’s San Juan Creek Property would be under
consideration. The County would need an agreement with the District to relocate their
maintenance facilities.

Section 3.4 - PROJECT CHARACTERISTICS, OFF-SITE AREAS. This section indicates
that the County is considering a portion of the District’s San Juan Creek Property, approximately
10 to 15 acres, for boat storage and vehicle parking. The District would consider approximately 2
t0 3 acres for boat storage, not the 10 to 15 acres as indicated in this section.

failing Address: PO. Box 30205, Laguns Niguel, CA 92607-0205
Street Addvess: 31592 West Stveer, Laguna Beach, CA ¢

265
Fax: {949) 4%9-4256 Phone: {949) 499.4555



Mr. George Caravalho Page 2 of 2
County of Orange
November 10, 2005

Section 4.10.4.9 — SEWER. This section indicates that the District and the County are working
together on relocating the sewer facilities within the Project area. There has been no final
determination as to the final alignment of these sewer facilities. In addition, Exhibit 4.10-1 does
not show the existing Sewer Lift Station No. 11 that would be replaced with the new SS Lift
Station. In addition, the District would not agree {o the existing sewer pipeline to remain along
the buildings adjacent to the East Marina. This sewer pipeline would need to be relocated as part
of the project.

Thank you for the opportunity to review the project. The District remains committed to working
with the County to resolve the above issues.

If you have any questions or require further information, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

SOUTH COAST WATER DISTRICT

s

:'_i‘; ﬁm

Michael P. Dunbar
General Manager

MPD:h

co: Board of Directors




Dana Paint Harbor
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Program Environmental Impact Report

Response No. 7
South Coast Water District
Michael P. Dunbar, General Manager

TA. Comment noted. As noted on page 1-8 of the DEIR, the County is considering
temporary parking and boat storage on the SCWD San Juan Creek property near the
Project site. As indicated by Commenter, the County would enter info an agreement
with SCWD to allow for the use of the property for temporary parking and boat storage,
shouid that site be selected by the County.

7B. Comment noted.

7C.  Comment noted. The County is considering relocating the existing on-site County
maintenance buildings to the SCWD San Juan Creek property or another off-site
property. As indicated by Commenter, should the SCWD site be selected, the County
would enter into an agreement with SCWD to allow for the use of the property for the
relocated maintenance facility. However, the relocation of the County maintenance
facilities is not part of the proposed Project and therefore, any such agreement would be
made independently of the Revitalization Project.

7D. Comment noted. As indicated on page 3-27 of the DEIR, the specific size, location, and
intensity of temporary or permanent uses at the SCWD San Juan Creek property would
be subject to negotiation between SCWD and the County. No specific required size for
off-site boat storage has been determined at this time.

7E. Comment noted. As indicated by the Commenter, the County is working with SWCD to
determine the ultimate size and alignment of needed wastewater conveyance facilities.
The pipeline alignments shown in Exhibit 4.10-1 on page 4.10-12 of the DEIR are
schematic in nature and do not necessarily reflect the actual alignment or size of the
sewer lines proposed. The commenter is correct in that the location of the existing
Sewer Lift Station o be replaced is not shown on the exhibit.  The exhibil depicts new
facilities and existing facilities to remain or to be abandoned. Facilities to be removed
are not shown.
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Robert C. Mardian, Ir.

Founder & CECQ

Robert L. Conrad
Exec. Vice-President

Stephen P. Faicinella - LN L
Viee President restaurants, inc

California Hawait
October 24, 2005

bs, Sonia Nasser, PE.
Engineering Project Manager
Dana Point Harbor Department
24650 Dana Point Harbor Drive
Dana Point, CA 92629

Re: Comments on Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR)

Background: T am the owner of Wind & Sea Restaurant and I first signed my Lease on May 26, 1971,
I am also the owner of Harpoon Henry’s Seafood Restaurant and [ first signed that Lease on July 15,
1975. 1 have been a merchant in the Dana Point Harbor a very long time. | am intimately aware of
the long history of parking and traffic issues within the Harbor. These issues were first memorialized
by County of Orange commissioned Lang & Wood in 1983, The County of Orange commissioned
Ballew and Associates in 1992 and had its own Environmental Management Agency do a third study
in 1996, All these studies unanimously agreed that parking was “wholly inadequate and getting
worse.”

Specific Concern: Dana Wharf

Dana Wharf is an existing retail area which includes among others: the Wind & Sea Restaurant,
Turk’s Restaurant, Proud Mary’s Restaurant, Dana Wharf Sportfishing and the Jolly Roger. These
businesses are not located in what the EIR refers to as the “Commercial Core” in the proposed
revitalization plan. They are proposed to remain where they are presently located with negligible
architectural refinements or changes. What is going to change is the current proximate parking lot
with 297 spaces. The proposed new lot will have 78 parking spaces. At 12,000 square feet, the
Wind & Sea by itself is required to have 140 spaces. Instead of improving and/or providing remedies
to the parking inadequacies first documented more than two decades ago, the County of Orange is
proposing to make matiers worse.

This plan, particularly regarding the Dana Wharf retail area is egregiously inconsistent with the
California Coastal Act. The new plan does not improve public access to the existing businesses in
Dana Wharf. The EIR talks about convenient drop-off areas. The only convenient drop-off area in
Dana Wharf is the one at Wind & Sea, which has existed since 1972,

The new plan talks about remote parking areas, perhaps accessed by a water taxi. It talks about a
“Parking Management Plan.” However, there are no real descriptions of either of these “Plans.” The
report talks about improving large truck and emergency vehicular access to the Dana Wharf area.

. )
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The EIR says the new plan calls for “clustering the commercial businesses and restaurants in one
centralized area and providing easier parking accessibility.” Well, that is fundamentally a half-truth.
That situation will come about for the Mariner’s Village retail group of merchants, who will with all
new buildings be “clustered” in the reconfiguration. The only reconfiguration in Dana Wharf is the
“redesigned” parking lot, down from 297 spaces to 78.

Pogsible Alternatives for Dana Wharf: Relocation of Catalina Express, a Parking Deck for Dana
Wharf and/or “guaranteed provision” for year-round Valet services with adequate drop-off design
elements.

Currently, all parking for the Catalina Express passengers is provided in remote lots. The result is
traffic congestion at the drop-off point and major circulation problems within the lot. Wherever the
Catalina Express (which wants to add another boat) customers have to park, the new Harbor design
should provide launch capabilities that are proximate to their proposed parking, some of which has
been suggestad for the Island side of the Harbor,

The ultimate solution is more parking at Dana Wharf, not 219 fewer spaces. That probably can only
be accomplished with a new deck. One way or another, the “cluster” of businesses in Dana Wharf
needs to have more parking of its own,

At the least, given no refinements to the overall Harbor Concept Plan, a guaranteed year-round Valet
service is required with at least two Valet serviced drop-off locations in Dana Wharf. The Wind &
Sea drop-off is already appropriately designed. A second Valet station should be considered for the
spot where the fishermen and Catalina passengers currently unload and load. These two Valet
services must be available vear round. That is the only way to possibly justify putting 90% of ail
customer parking by the new “commercial core” and only 78 spaces in Dana Wharf.

In conclusion, the EIR’s Relevant Consistency Analysis (Appendix L) is not accurate and its
fundamental conclusions are flawed, especially with respect to the Dana Wharf retail area. In Dana
Wharf the existing merchants and the general public are not being well served. Indeed, arguably
many of the existing businesses may be irreparably harmed by the dramatic decrease in nearby
customer parking.

Sincerely,
WIND & SEA RESTAURANTS, INC.

§

Robert C. Mardian, Jr.
President

RCM:jt

Cprporate Offices
75.5744 Alii Drive e Kailua-Kona, Hawaii 96740
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Dana Point Harbor
Revitalization Project
Program Environmental Impact Report

Response No. 8

Wind & Sea Restaurants, Inc
Robert C. Mardian, Jr., President

8A.

8B.

8C.

Comment noted. Based upon a refinement to the existing and proposed square footage
totals within the Commercial Core, an Addendum to the Dana Point Harbor
Revitalization Traffic and Parking Analysis has been prepared, refer to Attachment B
(Addendum to the Dana Point Harbor Revitalization Traffic and Parking Analysis) of
Section 3.0 (Errata). It should be noted that the parking analysis has now taken
outdoor patio/dining areas into account when calculating the required number of parking
spaces for restaurant uses. Per the County of Orange Parking Code requirements, each
existing parking zone is currently within code limits with the exception of Zone B, which
includes the Commercial Core. Parking Zone B is currently (existing condition) deficient
by 51 spaces. It is for this very reason that the Revitalization Plan included a parking
deck to improve parking conditions in the Commercial Core. The proposed
Revitalization Plan will improve parking conditions for Zone B to meet County parking
codes. Existing and proposed parking tables have been updated. Please refer to Table
4.5-5 (Existing Parking Requirements) and Table 4.5-37 (Dana Point Harbor Proposed
Project Parking) of Section 3.0 (Errata).

As depicted in Exhibit 3 (Dana Point Harbor Revitalization Proposed Plan) of the DEIR,
the Wharf is located within the Commercial Core boundary. As depicted within the
exhibit, the Commercial Core includes Planning Areas 1 and 2. The commenter is
correct that the Wind and Sea restaurant requires +/- 140 parking spaces. However,
these spaces do not have to be provided in the parking lot directly adjacent to Dana
Wharf. Due to the configuration of the Wharf, providing enough parking for all Dana
Wharf businesses in the actual Wharf parking lot is not feasible. Sufficient parking is

provided to meet sode requirements within a reasonable walking distance. The new
parking cmﬁg&;r tion in the Dana Wharf Parking Lot allows for improved emergency and
delivery vehicle access as well. The Wind & Sea is located within Parking Zone B.
Under the Revitalization Plan, the proposed improvements would provide 1,969 parking
spaces within Zone B, while the County Parking Code requires 1,956 spaces. This
represents a net increase of 446 parking spaces over existing conditions. Although the
configuration of the parking areas would change (i.e., with the instaliation of a new
parking deck), the DEIR includes Mitigation Measure 4.5-12, which requires a queuing
analysis for the parking deck to improve circulation and access control. Additionally, a
new linkage (pedestrian bridge) will be provided to improve circulation from the parking
deck to the Wharf. It should be noted that the redesign of the Wharf parking area would
provide opportunities for valet service (the ﬁet&s of which will be included as a
component of the Traffic Management Plan).

t is noted that the Wharf currently has, and will continue 1o have, a convenient drop-off
ggmamr} adjacent to the Wind and Sea Restaurant. The proposed Revitalization
proposes to have several other drop-off locations within the Harbor adjacent to the
proposed Festival Plaza and the new promenade. While the proposed plan does not
increase the number of parking spaces avasab?e on the Wharf, it does improve
pedestrian access / circuiation o the area and it improves emergency vehicle access {0

the Wharf area.
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8D.

8E.

Dana Point Harbor
Revitalization Project
Program Environmental impact Report

Section 30312.5 (Coastal Act Article 2 — Public Access) states:

Wherever appropriate or feasible, public facilities, including parking areas
or facilities shall be distributed throughout the area so as to mitigate
against impacts, social and otherwise, @f overcrowding or overuse by the
public of any single area.

The Dana Point Harbor Revitalization Plan directly promotes the balanced use of limited
land areas of the Harbor to be used and enjoyed by the greatest number of visitors and
boaters. As part of future planning efforts for the hotel improvements, based on the final
design, additional parking adjacent to the hotel could possibly be considered to
accommodate the hotel and adjoining commercial core uses.

Providing adequate emergency vehicle access with the required turning radii is required
to satisfy the current Fire Code standards. Providing sufficient emergency access
reduces the number of parking spaces that can be provided on the Wharf. However,
due to the nature of the physical layout of the Wharf, providing all of the required parking
directly adjacent to the Wharf is not feasible. Parking spaces are provided within
reasonable walking distance. Additionally, refer to Response 6C.

t should also be noted that Mitigation Measures 4.5-2 and 4.5-3 require a construction
signage program and Construction Management Plan to account for parking disruptions
during construction activities. The Construction Management Plan will to the mﬁaximum
extent possible, avoid the practice of shuttling Harbor visitors from an off-site locatio
Rather, the off-site areas will be investigated for employee parking and excess b
storage. In addition to the off-site locations, the Island area will be smieshgai%é as ﬁﬁr‘;
of a parking solution to provide additional parking facilities for Harbor visitors and
employees. Note that SCA 4.5-1 and MM 4.5-7 would include provisions to improve
traffic and parking conditions during peak Harbor events to ensure that parking facilities
remain at an adequate level of service.

Two existing stores (Eyes of the Tiger and Momilani's island) are proposed to be
relocated and existing buildings demolished. A new building will be located at the north
end of the wharf. Currently, the Harbor includes two retail/restaurant areas; Mariner's
Village and Dana Wharf. Walking between these two areas is not pedestrian fri enéy
The proposed plan includes demolishing the Mariner's Village Area and rebuilding it

closer to the Wharf area, which will merge the two areas, into one. The Revitalization
Plan promotes pedestrian linkages between visitor serving commercial areas where all
of the retailers and restaurants can take advantage of increased foot fraffic, improved
pedestrian circulation and improved ocean views. Please also refer to Response f\s. 8B.

The drop-off location for the Catalina Express is beneficial to other merchants in the area
for the business that these customers generate and it is the only location within the
Harbor that the County can accommodate this use. Various cost-effective and
reasonable parking management options will be in investigated during the preparation of
the TMP. Commercial Core tenants will be solicited for input as the TMP is developed.

Due to structural limitations of the Wharf and viewshed impacts, a parking structure on
the Wharf is not feasible. Please aisc refer to Response No. 8D.

FINAL =

o

0t

(o 3]
Cad
oy

Response o Comments
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Program Environmental impact Report

Individual merchants and restaurant tenants may provide valet service to their customers
if approved by the DPHD. However, it is presently economically unfeasible within the
existing lease structure to provide year-round valet service. This option may be explored
during the development of the TMP.

8G.  Please refer to Response No. 8D and 8F.

8H. lease refer to Response No. 8D and 8F.

8l Please refer io Response No. 8D and 8F. Providing year-round valet service is
economically unfeasible within the existing lease structure as the cost of valet service
would be needed o be passed onto the tenants. This option may be explored during the

development of the TMP.

84. Please refer to Responses 8A and 8C.
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Robert C. Mardian, Jr.
Founder & CEO

Robert L. Conrad
Exer. Vice-President

Stephen P Falcinella

Vice-President

restauranis, ing

California Hawaii

November 1, 2008

Ms. Sonia Nasser, PE.
Engineering Project Manager
Dana Point Harbor Department
24650 Dana Point Harbor Drive
Dana Point, CA 92629

Re: Comments on Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR)

Background; I am the owner of Wind & Sea Restaurant and I first signed my Lease on May 26,
1971. Iam also the owner of Harpoon Henry’s Seafood Restaurant and I first signed that Lease
on July I35, 1975. I have been a merchant in the Dana Point Harbor a very long time. [ am -
intimately aware of the long history of parking and traffic issues within the Harbor. These issues
were first memorialized by Lang & Wood, Consultants commissioned by the County of Orange
in 1983. The County of Orange then commissioned the architectural firm of Ballew and
Associates in 1992, and had its own Environmental Management Agency do a third study in
1996. All these studies unanimously agreed that parking was “wholly inadequate and getting
worse.”

Issue: Proposed Commercial Use Parking

Every table in Appendix J (e.g. 47,48,50,51,52, etc.) that deals with parking is fundamentally
inaccurate. As a consequence, all the conclusions and explanations are skewed throughout the
EIR. All of the Tables and/or Exhibits dealing with parking in the commercial areas are wrong
throughout the EIR. Specifically, I reference Section 4.5 and the aforementioned Appendix J.
Basically, the problem is that the square footage data for the retail components and the restaurant
components have been reversed. But exacerbating this simple error is the square footages
themselves are incorrect. Most notably, no provision was made for the significant square
footages devoted to restaurant patio spaces. None of the references in the EIR to the square
footages in the commercial spaces (retail or restaurant) reconcile with the square footages
delineated in the commercial leases.

The end result is that the EIR leads the reader to conclude that almost 700 more spaces than
required will be provided. The truth is that 1,932 spaces are required by code and the proposed
new parking provides only 1,969 (see Attachment I). The new Dana Point Harbor with parking
for the “next 30 years” barely exceeds the County of Orange’s minimum code requirement (by
37 spaces).

. do FEEEYne
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The Dana Point Harbor has been an extraordinary destination for millions of visitors over the
past 34 years. The revitalization plan contemplates enhanced attractiveness and improved
services. This kind of development requires a higher standard than the County of Orange’s
minimum parking code requirements. What is necessary now and what will be imperative for
the next 30 years can be discerned from what has been the Harbor’s history and what is today’s
reality. Since1983 (see County’s Lang & Wood study), there has been a parking deficiency in
both of the retail areas of the Harbor. The reality of the present situation is almost
incomprehensible: 124 employee parking spaces and 642 retail spaces. It defies common sense
to see the new design also calling for 124 employee parking spaces (see AttachmentI). Ona
busy weekend in the summer, just my two restaurants alone have half that number on duty at any
given time.

The Dana Point Harbor needs at least 600 new spaces today. Tomorrow it will require at least
1000 new spaces for commercial users. How many will be needed in 30 years? The parking
plan and therefore the overall proposed Project is inconsistent with the California Coastal Act.
The EIR Appendix L (Relevant Consistency Analysis) has based its conclusions and overall
analysis on inaccurate data. The parking requirements based on square footages of the various
commercial businesses are wrong because the data was wrong. The proposal to barely comply
with the Code requirements (exceed code by 37 spaces) is shortsighted and irresponsible. The
public is not being will served and the plan is inconsistent with the California Coastal Act,

Conclusion
The kinds of errors and the resulting misleading determinations discussed above, beg the
guestion: “What other mistakes exist in this voluminous Environmental Impact Report?

Sincerely,
WIND & SEA RESTAURANTS, INC.

5

Robert C. Mardian, Jr,
President

RCMjt
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Dana Point Harbor
Revitalization Project
Program Environmental Impact Report

Response No. 9

Wind & Sea Restaurants, inc.
Robert C. Mardian, Jr., President

9A.

8B.

oC.

oD.

SE.

Comment Noted.
Please refer o Response No. 8BA.

Please refer o Response No. 8A. The commenter has included an “Attachment I” and
refers to the 124 employee parking spaces noted in one of the legend boxes. This
exhibit was prepared by the DPHD for use in a parking related discussion with some
merchants of Dana Point Harbor. This exhibif is not a part of the DEIR and was
prepared for discussion purposes only. The existing parking configuration in the Harbor
includes a separate “employee only” parking lot that includes 124 spaces. The 124
spaces do not reflect the current or future number of required employee spaces for the
Harbor, but simply the number of spaces available to employees in the existing lot.
Attachment | simply depicts that the existing 124 parking spaces are included within the
total 1,303 spaces provided in the new plan, but not as an individual restricted lot. The
County Parking Code requirements include parking for employees as well as customers,
Employee parking spaces are included within the 1,303 spaces provided. A Traffic
Management Plan (TMP) will be required per MM 4.5-7 and MM 4.6-7 to identify parking
areas for peak Harbor events, as well as preferential parking for vanpooling/carpocling,
and subsidies for transit pass.

Please refer to Responses 8A and 8C. It should be noted that the parking calculations
are based upon the Harborwide buildout configuration, and not an interim condition.

Comment noted. Updates and clarifications are included in Section 3.0 (Errata).
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a Point Shipyard %,
34671 PUERTO PLACE %’f}
DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA 92628 ’5“5}5)
(848) 661-1313
FAX [948) 661-5047

November §, 2005 Via Facsimile (949) 496-1225 and Federal Express

Ms. Sonia Nasser, Engineering Manager

County of Orange Dana Point Hafb@r Department
24650 Dana Point Harbor Drive

Dana Point, California 92629

Dear Ms. Sonia Nasser,

[ am writing you to express our exireme opposition regarding the Dana Point Harbor
Draft EIR No.591, for the Harbor Revitalization plan which now shows the Shipyard
being crippled by taking our service buildings and over one half (1/2) of the property for
other uses. Namely an unproven Stack Storage System with buildings and a “Light
House™ with Retail Shops and associated parking. All of which is obviously being done
in a “ back room, clandestine manner”, as our imput regarding the Shipyards requirements
to remain efficient and successful, as promised, have yet to be solicited.

The first attempt to take away Shipyard property started in 1997 when the Embarcadero
Marina presented their "‘Hﬂrézg e Plan” for the Harbor Redevelopment. Their plan
entailed taking property at the North side of our Facility for a Stacked Storage Building
and a Major Restaurant at the South end of the property. [ was forced to speak against
this and dwmﬂ those meetings; a Task Force was seated to hgip with the Harbor
development. One of the twelve main points (in fact as [ recall the third point) was that
there would be no infringement on the 52‘3};}3@;{% Property or Services that would affect
the Harbor Boating Public. At that time as I recall the “Shipyard” was specifically spelled
out. Now we are using the statement “Maintain a full-service Harbor facility” (which can
be interrupted in many different ways) which is in my opinion a gross dézcég@{&m to the
Public and the boaters that use the Harbor.

At a later public meeting that was held at the Harbor Lights facility and chaired by our
Supervisor, Mr. Tom Wilson, I again pointed out that the Restaurant at the South end of
the property was still being shown in difference to the Harbor Task Forces
recommendations. I was assured by Mr., Wilson, in front of all of the meeting
participants, that the County had just not as of yet corrected the plans and in fact the
peninsula was not scheduled to be redeveloped for some time and that before it was, the
Shipyard would be a key supplier of input before anything would be planned for the
peninsula.

[ later scheduled a m&%’mg with Mr. Wilson and one of his staff members, Ms. Holly
{
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out of the water for service and repair. They were impressed and again stated that the
Shipyard would not be impacted by any new development plans. They also again, assured
me that the Shipyards input would be solicited before any planning for the peninsula was
done.

When [ reflect back on some of the past incidents and lack of cooperation by different
County personnel, it appears obvious that someone or some entity wants the “Shipyard

roperty” for other uses and frankly I can’t blame them. It has a View of the Harbor on
one side and a “White Water View” of the Coastline on the other side. It’s a beautiful
piece of property. However the Harbor has to have an adequate and unhampered repair
facility to provide the required service to the Harbor Boating Public and I'm extremely
upset and disappointed that some person or group is still in the background determined to
carve up the Shipyard Property to the extent that it will not be able to function properly or
successfully.

It is now being proposed that the property at the South side of our Facility is to be
occupied by a “Light House” with its’ associated Retail Business and Parking. It’s
supposed to be being sponsored by a “Non Profit Group” and it’s being done under the
subterfuge that the property being wanted is only being used to store “55 gallon waste oil
drums”, Nothing is being said that the property also houses our 1000 square foot
Mechanic Shop, or the covered Machine and Carpenter area, or the 30 ton P&H Crane
that removes the small boats from the water, or the fact that, that area of pavement is
extra thick to support the heavy equipment required fo remove the larger boats from the
water. “Just going to displace some waste oil drums™? A bit of a DECEPTION don’t you
think? I do!

It’s been my experience with “Non Profit Organizations” that they promote good deeds,
obtain everything for free from donations, pay no taxes and pay themselves “Handsome
Salaries”.

Another point that is not being looked at is that the smaller boat mix that presently exists
in the Harbor is going to be reduced by bringing in bigger boats. While the Boat footage
will probably remain about the same, the number of Larger Boats in the New Mix will
not be able to be serviced because there just won’t be adequate room to get them out of
the water. During our busy time of the vear, it is normal for us to be servicing 30 boats at
a time and be moving 10 boats a day in and out of the water. Whoever wants to cut the
Shipyard down to a “Small, Postage Stamp Size Facility” has no concern for the
servicing requirements necessary to adequately handle the Dana Point Harbor Boaters
and especially the ones with the larger boats.

Another item that needs to be addressed is the fact that the Boat Repair Service is
seasonal with Peaks and Valleys during each year and the Shipyard needs other sources
of steady income to pass over the slow times. Presently we have Boat Storage, Boat Slips,
Boat Chartering and Boat rentals and Sales that provide a steady rent income to the Yard.

o



Now it appears that these activities are to be removed or taken over by other parties.
When you take away our Buildings, our Docks, over half of the Land and our Steady
Source of Income, how are we, or any successor, expected to continue to successfully
operate?

I can agree that the Shipyard doesn’t have to occupy the property at its’ present location
but wherever it’s located, the area, services and mix have to be adequate for a Shipyard to
continue to be successful and survive,

We Pioneered the Shipyard at Dana Point Harbor. We invested our money for the long
run and gambled when the harbor wasn’t fully completed yet. We have worked here for
over thirty (30) years and have rode out recessions and down times. We have worked
hard and have been a loyal Partner with the County and we have been successful but what
is being proposed now is not right.

A “Postage Stamp, Ham Strung Shipyard” just won’t work and we adamantly object to
the Dana Point Harbor Draft EIR as it now pertains to the Dana Point Shipyard Facility.

Sincerely,

Eugene C. Jerry
Dana Point Shipyard

¢cc, to Supervisor Tom Wilson
Director George A. Caravalho
Dana Point Yacht Clubs

Lk

CONTINUED
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Dana Point Shipyard
Eugene C. Jerry, President

10A.

Comment noted. Numerous public meetings have been held since 1997 regarding the
Harbor Revitalization Plan. On October 29, 2003, the EIR Notice of Preparation was
made available for public review, which included a description and graphics of the
proposed Dry Stack Boat Storage Buildings. On November 6, 2003, the formal EIR
public scoping meeting was held to openly discuss the proposed Project. Most recently,
a public open house meeting was held in June 2005 where these issues were again
discussed. All Harbor businesses were made aware of each of these public meetings.
The Harbor Ouireach program also included smaller focus discussions with boaters,
merchants, and interested citizen groups as well as officials from the City of Dana Point.

The proposed lighthouse is a programmatic element of the DEIR and is not proposed to
be constructed on the Dana Point Shipyard leasehold parcel, but rather at a presently
undefined location at the end of Puerto Place. Dry Stack Boat Storage Building # 2 is
also a programmatic element of the DEIR. Both the proposed lighthouse and Dry Stack
Boat Storage Building # 2 are part of the Phase [l Project and will require additional
analysis and approvals prior to being implemented. It should be noted that the
commenter’s lease on the shipyard property will expire in 2012.

Dry Stack Building # 1 is a part of the Phase | Project and is analyzed at a project level
as a part of this DEIR. Dry Stack #1 can be developed with little or no encroachment
into the existing vessel dry storage area, which is a part of the Dana Point Shipyard
lease area.

Currently, only +/- 50 percent of the +/- 2.6-acre shipyard parcel is in use for shipyard
activities. The remainder of the parcel is used for non-shipyard related businesses such
as jet ski sales and rental, yacht sales, and vessel dry storage. The area currently used
for shipyard activities, including the existing shipyard buildings, jet ski sales and rental,
yacht sales and rental, docks and the majority of the vessel dry storage area, can remain
intact, with the development of Dry Stack Boat Storage Building # 1.

The future development of Dry Stack Storage Building # 2, will be developed, based on
market conditions. The reconfiguration of the some of the +/- 2.6-acre parcel in the area
where existing non-shipyard related businesses are located will need to be removed or
relocated.

be
8-a

However, it is the opinion of the DPHD that an efficient shipyard operation can function
within a parcel of approximately one-acre, as demonstrated by various shipyards at
other harbors such as Basin Marine (+/- 1.0 acre) and Newport Harbor Shipyard (+/-
1.34 acres), both in Newport Beach. The area currently used for Dana Point Harbor
Shipyard operations, excluding the building and some of the parking area is +/- 1.0 acre.

Comment noted. It is the opinion of the DPHD that a full service shipyard for Dana Point

Harbor is feasible within a smailer parcel than the existing +/- 2.6-acre parcel.
Comment noted.

Comment noted.
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Currently, the only plans contemplated by DPHD are discussed 10A. Refer to Response
No. 10A.

The proposed lighthouse is a programmatic element of the EIR which will require
additional environmental analysis. The Dana Point Lighthouse Society (DPLS) is the
proponent for the development of the lighthouse. If approved, the DPHD would then
lease property to the DPLS for the purpose of constructing and operating the lighthouse
facility. There are no plans to locate the lighthouse in the shipyard parcel.

Only +/- 50 percent of the +/- 2.6-acre shipyard parcel is in use for shipyard activities.
The remainder of the parcel is used for non-shipyard related businesses such as jet ski
sales and rental, yacht sales, and vessel dry storage. The area currently used for
shipyard activities, including the existing shipyard buildings, jet ski sales and rental,
yacht sales and rental, docks and the majority of the vessel dry storage area, can remain
intact, with the development of Dry Stack Boat Storage Building # 1. Refer to Response
No. 10A.

Inquiries of shipyards in other southern California areas revealed that supplementary
income to shipyard business is not the norm but rather the exception. An example of a
smalier shipyard not relying on other uses for income such as jet skis and vessel storage
is Basin Marine in Newport Harbor.

Comment noted. Also refer to Response No. 10A, 10B and 10H.

Comment noted. Refer to Response No. 10A.

Comment noted. Refer to Response No. 10A.

Comment noted. Refer to Response No. 10A.
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November 9, 2005

Sent Via
Overnight Express

Ms. Sonia Nasser, P.E.
Engineering Project Manager
Dana Point Harbor Department
24650 Dana Point Harbor Drive
Dana Point, CA 92629

Re: The Dana Point Harbor Revitalization Project
Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR)

Dear Ms. Nasser:

This is written to provide you with our comments on the above referenced EIR.

As you may know, Aloha Restaurants, Inc. owns and operates the Jolly Roger Restaurant
located at 34661 Golden Lantern in Dana Wharf. The building was originally
constructed as a Jolly Roger in 1972. Like many other businesses in the Harbor, Jolly
Roger has experienced both the positives and the challenges of Dana Point Harbor over
the years. In particular a longstanding problem has been a “lack of parking” that surfaced
in the 70’s, as popularity of Dana Wharf & Mariner’s Village grew, and remains an even
greater challenge today. During the 80°s and 90°s a number of studies & meetings have
taken place to both identify the inadequate parking issues and program attempts to
improve the situation. The consensus is unanimous that unfortunately to date it is clear
the matter has not been resolved and will only be resolved in the future with significantly
adding more parking spaces that are in reasonable proximity to the Harbor Retail Area
(including Dana Wharf).

With this resolution in mind (i.e. the addition of more parking), we are writing to express
our deep concern that the EIR does not provide adequate parking to the Dana Wharf
existing retail area. In reviewing the EIR, every table in Appendix J that deals with
parking appears to be inaccurate due to the square footage data, for retail and restaurant
components, being reversed. Additionally, exterior patios that certain restaurants lease as
part of their premises appear to have been left out in error. In order for the EIR report to
be accurate, the square footages for commercial spaces (both retail & restaurant) need to
be the same as the square footages enumerated in the commercial leases. Only in this way
will the parking required by code be accurate. o

CORPORATE OFFICES - 17320 Redhill Avenue, Suite 190 « Irvine, CA 92614 » (949) 250-0331 FAX (949) 250-5735



It appears that after the EIR is corrected for the above stated inaccuracies, it would show
a very different picture, concerning the number of parking stalls in excess of code. In
planning for all additional guests the Harbor is looking to attract over the next 30 years, it
would seem prudent to construct more than enough parking stalls today, to better meet
future needs. With the draft EIR showing a reduction of approximately 219 parking stalls
in the existing Dana Wharf parking lot, we are concerned about the lack of convenient
parking stalls for our customers. Additionally, based on historical experiences in Dana
Wharf, to best meet the needs for employees working in the businesses, there needs to be
a minimum of about 250 parking stalls (in reasonable proximity to the work place).

Possible Solutions To Help Dana Wharf:
1. Construct a new park deck in Dana Wharf, This would be the ultimate solution to this

problem so long as it was well integrated into the overall Dana Point Harbor
Redevelopment.

[ S

. Relocation of Catalina Express. Passengers using Catalina Express cause great
congestion at the drop-off point and major circulation problems within the lot. With
Passengers currently parking in various remote lots, it seems that it would work to
their advantage to be relocated to another area in the Harbor possessing closer
parking for its Customers.

In conclusion, we are very concerned about the lack of parking (both customer &
employee) for Dana Wharf, as proposed in the EIR. Certain Appendix in the EIR are
inaccurate and cause its conclusions, regarding parking requirements, to be flawed. The
fact that many other businesses within the Dana Point Harbor area will be receiving new
buildings, greenbelt areas, increased parking, etc. (through various arrangements with the
County), is of concern in that the lack of parking within Dana Wharf combined with
being out of the “commercial core” (as reflected in the EIR), is a disadvantage and could
cause existing businesses within Dana Wharf to be irreparably harmed.

Sincerely,

Aloha Restaurants, Inc.
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Response No. 11

Aloha Restaurants, Inc.
Steve Moyer, President

11A. Please refer to Response No. 8A.

118. Please refer to Response No. 8A and 8B

11C. Please refer to Response No. 8B and 9C.

11D. Please refer o Response No. 8D and 8F.

11E. Please refer to Response No. 8D and 8F.

11F. Please refer to Response No. 8B.
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Ms. Sonia Nasser

Engineering Manger

County of Orange Dana Point Harbor Department
24650 Dana Point Harbor Drive

Dana Point, Ca. 92629

Re: Commenis relating fo the Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR)
Dana Point Harbor

Dear Ms. Nasser,

[ am the owner of the Coffee Importers and the Scoop Deck in Dana Point Harbor, My comments are
directed 1o the Drafl EIR regarding parking for the commercial core and off site parking as it relates to a
shuttle program. 1 have been very involved in many aspects of the parking issues in Dana Point Harbor as a
member of all the parking commifiees since 1994 and as Vice President of the Dana Point Harbor
Association and as Chair of the Marketing I have been involved in many shutile programs in and outside
Dana Point Harbor. The past 26 years of my involvement of these parking issues in the Harbor give me a
solid perspective on the parking issues,

First I find the report difficult to understand and get a clear pitcher of how many new parking spaces are
actually being gained. Reading section 3.0 of the Project description table 3-2 in appears that a total gain of
541 parking spaces less <130> for cars with trailer gives us a net gain of 411 parking spaces. Then if you
read attachment 1 that decument states we have 2 net gain of 442, So I assume we gain around 400 plus
parking spaces for the Commercial Core. Past studies (e Lang & Wood 1983 and Ballew and Associates
1991} suggest the commercial core was under parked. The proposed gain of 400 plus parking is what the
Harbor needs currently, My concern is with the proposed addition of 25,000 Sq. 1. of retail space and the
expansion of existing businesses the new commercial core when completed will still be under parked.

In previous parking management meetings (April 2002) the total number of parking spaces is listed as 766
and that included 124 for employee parking. This is based on information from the Parking Management
draft plan of April 2602, How doss the county increase that to 900 as reported in section 3.0 of the Project
description table 3-27

What is the actual increase to the commercial core for parking spaces?

If the new commercial core is under parked how can this problem be resolved? What provisions are being
made to address this issue?

Parking Management during construction is a serious concern. Any shutile parking should be within the
Harbor. Parking off site for employees and or customers will be ineffective and cause a serious reduction of
retail sales. The plan calls for parking in the SCWD property and at Sclva Road. [ believe that the County
should use all parking nearest the commercial core during construction. The County should shutile
employees and customers to the Island or to the extra parking by the new DPHD building at Island Way.
Catalina customers can be shuttied fo the Isiand and thai would open up 100 plus parking spaces for

34551 Golden Lantern * Dana Point, California 92628 ¢ (949) 493.7773 * Fax (949) 403-1730

www. coffeeimporters.com




customers and employees near the commercial core. Open up the boater lot near El Toriio and behind the
Hotel and Harbor Grill to the commercial core during construction,
Can the County of Orange develop a more aggressive position on the parking issues during construction?

“CONTINUED

When the new Cominercial core is completed how are these issues listed below to be resolved? i

The expansion of existing business such as Cataling Express and Sportfishing would like to add
additional boats to expand their service. These will reguire additional parking spaces. Where are
they going to find the parking to expand their business?

The increased Square footage means more employees. Currently we have 124 emplovee parking
spaces. The increased square footage and increase services to the commercial core equals
additional employee parking Will this take away from customer parking? What are the plans to
increase the emplovee parking?

The parking deck as noted in 3.0 of Project Description page 3-1 has 610 spaces. Does that mean
303 spaces on each level? If only 305 spaces are on the top level, how will that accommodate 4
large restaurants? (Customers will always want to park near the restaurant and will not be

happy with long distances to walk to their dinning destination) Does the County have a Valet
Parking Plan? Does the County consider adding an additional deck at a later date 10 ease the lack
of parking that will be created near the restaurants?

A solid parking plan must be in all phases of this project (pre-construction, during construction and the
completion of the project) for the new Dana Point Harbor o be successful,

I am very supportive of the new plan and look forward to its completion,

Coffee Importers
Scoop Deck Ice Cream
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Coffee Importers/Scoop Deck Ice Cream
Jim Miller

12A.

12D.

12G.

12H.

121

The introductory paragraph provides a summary of the commentors Harbor experience
and does not require a response.

Please refer to the revisions to Table 3-2 within Secti
The Revitalization Plan includes a net increase of 61

Harbor (573 within the Commercial Core).

on 3.0 {Errata) of the document.
6 parking

parking spaces throughout the

Please refer to Response No. 12B.

In addition to the installation a new parking deck in Planning Area 2, a TMP will be
developed to ensure that the Harbors proposed parking configuration is utilized in an
efficient manner. Additionally, refer toc Response No. 80.

Refer to Response No. 8D.

The East Basin Island side parking lot is a potential location for additional Catalina
Express parking. The location of parking for specific Harbor users (including Catalina
Express Passengers, Sportfishing customers, etc...) will be addressed as a part of the
TMP. Additionally, refer to Response No. 8F.

Refer to Response No. SC.

The parking deck contains 610 spaces as currently designed. The split between the two
levels does not necessarily equate to 305 on each level. Customers may not always be
able to park on the same level as their destination, but elevators are included in the plan
(not in the parking deck itself, but adjacent to the restaurants and retail shops) to easily
move customers from one the level to the other. Optional valet parking strategies will be
addressed as part of the TMP. Refer to Response No. 8C.

it should be noted that Parking Management options would also be required per SCA
4.5-1, and as part of the TMP in MM 4.5-7 and MM 4.6-7, as well as being required as
part of the Coastal Development Permit (CDP) process. Refer to Response No. 8D.
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MESQUITE GRILLED SEAFOQOD

November 3, 2005

#Ms. Sonia Nasser, P.E,
Engineering Project Manager
Dana Point Harbor Depariment
24650 Dana Point Harbor Drive
Dana Point, CA. 82628

Dear Ms. Nasser,

| have owned and operated the Harbor Grill Restaurant located in the Mariner's Village
since 1984, | support the collaborative planning and promising goals set farth in the
Dana Point Harbor revitalization plan. However, | would be remiss if | failed take this
opportunity to write and express a profound concern | have about the Commercial Core
parking provisions as detailed in the Revitalization Project Environmental impact
Report. Since | opened the Harbor Grill, parking in the Commercial Core has been
woefully inadequate throughout the year but particularly on weekends, holidays and
special harbor events. Over the years, multiple parking studies commissioned by the
County of Orange articulated the reality of inadequate parking in the Commercial Core
area.

We have been told for years that the Harbor Revitalization Plan would address the
parking issue and provide more than adequate parking for visitors, boating enthusiasts,
commercial customers and employees. Unfortunately, the recent EIR submission falls
short of providing adequate parking, and contains errors in calculations that lead to
false data supporting a large increase in off-street parking. For example, using data
listed in table 4.5-58, the EIR concludes there will be 2,565 parking spaces in the
Commercial Core which is "701 spaces more than the Code Requirement.” However, to
obtain the 2,565 spaces, the EIR includes spaces designated for dry stacked boal
storage, shipyard, Catalina Ferry, The Marina Inn Hotel and recreational boater slips. In
actuality, only 715 spaces are allocated for Restaurant/Retail hysinesses and it appears
that 124 of those spaces are dedicated to employee parking. Rather than a comfortable
increase in parking, subsequent review and discussion reveals the projected parking for
the Commercial Restaurant/Retail business is only 37 spaces more than required by
code! This is horribly insufficient and, if not addressed, may prove to stifls any
economic gains projected as a benefit of the revitalization. Please keep in mind that in
order to achieve the long term sales growth necessary to justify the financial investment
we will be obligated to make, we rust have more convenient dedicated parking
provided for the customers and employees of the Restaurant/Retail components.

314499 GOLDEN LANTERN - DANA POINT HARBOR
DANA POINT, CA 926829

(949) 2140-1416 « www. harborgriil.com




The EIR relies upon a Parking Management Plan to view the impact peak events and
major holidays have on parking availability, and to identify options to accommodate
increased parking demands, either on a temporary or permanent pasis. To be truly
offective, responsible parties charged with implementing the PMP must have adequate
parking assets to work with. If these parking assets are taxed to begin with, then any
realistic solution will be elusive. My concern is that Restaurant/Retail parking provided
for in the EIR is inadequate to meet current and projected needs. As a result, any PMP
options will be unrealistic, unworkable or provide only minimal parking relief. For
example, the PMP suggests in order to mitigate the “sporadic” impact of peak events,
parking will be shifted to peripheral locations served by a shuttie system. “Thus, a less
significant impact would result.” But the reality is that shuttle systems are irritatingly
inconvenient and frustrating for customers and employees. Shuttle systems are also
notoriously costly to operate, in effect, making off site parking a less attractive solution
for mitigating peak parking demand both for the short and long term.

As an alternative to options such as shuttles to peripheral parking sites or re-striping of

existing lots, | would urge conslderation of adding ancther deck to the proposed parking
structure. This additional deck would provide the harbor with the kind of ample,
convenient and centralized parking necessary to sustain and retain existing
restaurant/retail businesses and provide the infrastructure required for continued
growth and development.
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Response No. 13
The Harbor Grill
John . Hicks

13A. Refer to Response No. 8A.
13B. Refer o Response No. 8A and 8B.

13C. It should be noted that Parking Management options would also be required per SCA
4.5-1, and as part of the TMP in MM 4.5-7 and MM 4.6-7, as well as being required as
part of the Coastal Development Permit (CDP) process. Refer to Responses 6D and
8D.

13D. In developing the Schematic Plans for the Commercial Core area of the Harbor for the
proposed parking deck, a substantial effort has been made to minimize viewshed
impacts. Dana Point Harbor Drive affords views of the Harbor and Pacific Ocean, and
interrupting these views would be considered a significant impact. As currently designed,
the top level of the parking deck is at grade with Dana Point Harbor Drive. This
configuration creates the perception of being a surface lot, rather than being a two-story
structure. This configuration also allows for views of the new restaurant and retail
buildings, including signage for these uses. The addition of a third level to the parking
deck would obstruct views of certain new buildings. It should also be noted that the cost
of the parking deck would be substantially increased due to the need for larger and
deeper piles and increased foundation support. As part of future planning efforts for the
hotel improvements, based on the final design, additional parking adjacent to the hotel
could possibly be considered to accommodate the hotel and adjoining commercial core
uses.
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To: Ms,. Sonia Nasser
Engineering Manager
county of Orange Dana Point Harbor Department
24650 Dana Point Harbor Drive
Dana Point, California 9262%

Subject: Comments relating to the Dana Point Harbor Revitalization
Project (State Clearinghouse Number 2003101142}

These comments will relate primarily to the Executive Summary, and
will reference each page upon which a comment is provided:

Ttem 1: Page 1-2: Next to last paragraph on the page. This
paragraph postulates a 22 year period for the completion of two
phaseg of this effort.

DISCUSSTON: While the subject of construction schedule was
disecussed in 19988 during public outreach sessions held with the
community this is the first open admission that this process will
take 22 years. Such a schedule is not user friendly to any one of
the constituent groups which use this Harbor facllity on a daily
basis. Since this schedule is apparently driven by funding
availability perhaps an early review of criticality of the various
copponants is in order.

RECOMMENDATION: Review schedule in public, and eliminate non-
critical projects. Reschedule the remainder with both phases to
run concurrently. The entire schedule should take not more than

six ysars to conmplete.

Item 2: Fold out page Existing Conditions Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 2:
The area of concern is the County Operations Maintenance Yard. The
plan calls for the Yard to go away.

DISCUSSION: This Maintenance Yard is critical to the daily
operation of the Harbor, and its ability to remain a clean and user
friendly facility. In the 1998 outreach sessions the need to
provide a replacement location was identified, and several local
parcels of real estate were also identified. The cooperation of
other public agencies was solicited. To date the staff of the
Ccounty has not moved to satisfactorily resclve this issue with any
of the other public agencies. The proposals by County staff to use
the facility at 34102 Del Obispo is unacceptable due to its small
size, proximity to residential dsvelopment, and traffic/parking
congestion at the City of Dana Point Recreational Facility which is
an immediate neighbor. After seven years of inaction it is time to
resolve this issue in favor of the public need. I do note later in
the document that this issue is again discussed.

fnt




RECOMMENDATION: There are three potential solutions to this
eituatrion. Thay are:

1. Cancel the Dry Boat Facility which is to be built in the
loecation currently hosting the Maintenmance Yard, and continue to
use the existing facility. Or,

2. Move the Maintenance Facility across Puerto Place to the
pack of the existing paid for parking lot. It would probably
occupy about 50% of a poorly utilized pay for parking let. Or,

3. Negotiate a lesase or lease option to purchase of 1.0=1.5
acre replacement parcel and facility on property owned by South
Coast Water District adjacent to San Juan Creek approximately 500
meters from the current Maintenance Facility.  Access would be
provided via Stonehill, Del Obispo, and Dana Harbor Drive and a new
maintenance facility would be provided in a location outside of but
still elose to the Harbor.

ITEM 3: Page 1-6 at the top of the page in 1.2.2.1 PLANNING AREA
1{MARINE SERVICES} now postulates myill add two dry stacked beat
storage facility bulldings....®

DISCUSSION: Earlier discussions and public representations on this
facility have always called for a single facility. The 800 boat
capacity is not clearly identified as new capability or replacement
of existing surface storage. Which is it? The total boat capacity
of the Harbor may or may not be changing, however the public has no
clear comparison of what exists now, and what will eventually be
developed. If this comparison does exist it should be provided.
If it does not exist, then it should be developed to assist
analyzing an appropriate balance between boats in slips and boats
which will need to be launched prior to use. If the number of
boats or the size of the number of boats is changing significantly
then there is a need to conduct a critical period flow study to
determine the Harbor’s capablility to sustain operations on five or
six eoritical weekends each year.

RECOMMENDATION: Provide a clear justification for these two
facilities as well as the use of this location for this function.
Te there another location which could handle this facility?

Previde a clear breakout of total boat populations by storage
location.

Provide either a study or a conclusion relating to the ability of
the Harbor to sustain operations on the critical weekends of the
vear.

TTEM 4: ©Page 1=6 at the end of 1.2.2.2 PLANNING AREA 2 (DAY USE
COMMERCIAL)

ONTH
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DISCUSSION: Planning Area 2 postulates the addition of 50,000 sq.
ft., of commercial use while only adding 610 parking spaces.
Depending on use, either the added commercial space is too great,
or the number of additional parking spaces is too small. Since the
1998 workshope there has been an additional parking reguirement
placed on the Harbor with the addition of the Catalina shuttle by
the State of california. This discussion is unclear in stipulating
that the added parking will adegquately service the revitalized
Harbor.

RECOMMENDATION: Review the relationship between parking
allocations and known/projected uses. Resclution of this issue is
critical to the continued success of this Harbor facility by all of

its users.

ITEM S: Page 1=-6 and 1=7 in 1.2.2.3 PLANNING ARER 3 (VISITOR
SERVING) states "a new hotel is planned to consist of a multi-story
building with a maximum height of 50 feet..... and ancillary retain
space a specialty restaurant, a health and fitness club, pool, and
other outdoor activity facilities (sand volleyball court,etc)®

DTSCUSSION: A hotel facility of this size and magnitude will
generate substantial opposition in the local community. Under
current height limits it would reguire a variance for height from
the City of Dana Point. Public interest in the 1898 outreach
sessions focused on the height of the facility. The other amenities
presuppose the ability to occupy existing parking space which is
dedicated to the boating community, and supports adjacent slips.
Such a facility would have to be built on top of and existing sewer
force main which would have to be relocated. Unfertunately,
discussions between the County and South Coast Water District have
not produced agreements relating to alignment and configuration of
sewer pump station facilities, While those discussions continue,
the lack of a complete and acceptable underground plan calls this
and other facilities into guestion. Efforts to produce them on
separate time lines run the danger of inadequate design of sewer
service in an area jimmediately adjacent to receiving waters.
Additional material is provided on page 4.10-5, and in Exhibit
4.10-1 SEWER LINE ALTERATIONS, however different phases are
jdentified in the Legend than those called out in the basic plan.

RECOMMENDATION: Expedite the negotiation with the Water District
and produce an underground plan which has acceptable capacitiss and
performance. The Water District is currently under an order from
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA} and has agreed to
standardize the configuration of all of its sewer lift stations.
This reality dictates that the twe new 1ift stations meet the new
configuration guidelines,. Such & plan should meet all Code
requirements and be capable of dedication to the Water District in
order to guarantee long term maintenance and performance. Hixing
ownership of sewer facilities in this Harbor between two public
agencies complicates existing maintenance and repair efforts beyond
reasonable time lines.
3
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Tn at least eleven locations necessary repairs have languished
under the current configuration. Continued investigation and
efforts to resolve long term water gualify posting should continue,
and the results of these efforts should to be integrated intc the
revitalization plan as they mature.

ITEM 6: On page 1-7, the last sentence in 1.2.2.4 (PLANNING AREA 4
(MARINE COMMERCIAL) the statement ig made "Potential improvements
may also include a parking deck.”

DISCUSSION: This is the first public exposure of this fpotential
improvement™. In the public outreach sessions conducted in 1998
there was a discussion and recommendation to improve public parking
on the inboard side of Dana Drive on the Island by converting an
under-used portion of the parking reserved for the adjacent slips.
The advisability of that proposal was questioned at the time, and
no further data has been provided to justify this addition, much
less a parking deck structure.

eWhere would such a deck be constructed?

eWhat would its parking capacity be?

e¥ho would be served by the structure?

eWnat would such a structure cost?

eHow would users access the commercial core from this facility

BEECOMMENDATION: This issue needs further refinsment, as well as
development of its constituent support base. If that support base
exists and can make a public argument for its development then such
a facility needs to be prioritized and justified to the public. If
better use of existing dedicated parking is a revitalization
objective then we need to return to a discussion of the expansion
of free public parking on the inboard size of .
TTEM 7: On page 1-7 and 1~8 in item 1.2.2.7 PLANNING AREA 7
{CONSERVATION) on page 1-8 the last sentence Yonly limited
improvements to surface drainage facilities are contemplated.”

DISCUSSTON: There are two issues worth discussion. The first is
that the drainage facilities are owned on a more or less randon
basis by the County of Orange and the City of Dana Point. Nelther
agency has provided timely inspection or maintenance leading to
several conditions of failure of a particular drain. There are
several drains which cross the conservation area which serve
substantial portioms of the City of Dana Point. In gach case
analysis needs to evaluate a solution which does not deliver
surface runoff water from a built up area into this Harbor.

RECOMMENDATION: (1) Resolve issues relative te ownership and place
responsibility with a single agency.
4
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That agency c¢an them program, schedule, and conduct appropriate
maintenance activities relating to these drains over their life

cycle.

(2} Review flows in 31l drains with an objective of reducing thelr
number and at least keeping the dry season flows out of ths
confined Harbor area.

ITEM 8: On page 1-8 in item 1.2.2.8 PLANNING AREAR & (EDUCATION
BASTN) at the end of the paragraph there is reference "io
reconfiguring the existing man-made sandy beach to ite original
tide pool configuration.®

DISCUSSION: The County of Orange needs to provide justification
for this statement. In six years of discussions relating to tha
Baby Baach area no representative of the County has ever stated
that this area was once a tide pool. Perhaps the County has maps
or pictures which would justify +his statenmant. BSeveral years ago
the creation of a tide pool in this area was surfaced by an
envirormentalist from Laguna Beach, but no further data or
information was provided. It is my understanding that the Baby
Beach area was a specific part of the original entitlement for the
Harbor constructien, and was aimed at preserving an area which had
previously served a similar function. If that is not the case then
the County of Orange should have rvesolved this issue some ysare

ago.

RECOMMENDATION: Resolve the legal status of the dedication of this
portion of the Harbor.

ITEM o On page 1~8 in item 1.2.2.10 last sentence fand the
potential relocation of the fuel dock facility.®

DISCUSSION: Relocation of the entire facility would appear to be
cost prohibitive. Where in the Harbor would such a facility be
positioned? It should be remembered that the actual fuel storage
is in the ground under the pavement behind the bulkhead at the end
of Puerte Place. It is a strategic location for this function in
the Harbor. There are some indications that the word "relocation”
should be replaced with the term "reorientation".

RECOMMENDATION: Replace Yrelocation® with “resrientation® and
repesition the fuel dock 90 degrees to allow boats to refuel from
sither side of the dock. Additional pumping facilities may need to
be added to improve the efficiency of this configuration.

ITEM 10: On page 1=-8 OFF-SITE AREAS in mid-paragraph starting with
*ryo potential off-site areas.... provides a notional discussion of
potential additional parking opportunities.

DISCUSSION: No agreements have been negotiated with Socuth Coa
Water District for either boat or automobile storage on the
Juan Creek property owned by that agency.

5
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The County operated lot on Selva supports beach activities, and in
peek periods currently operates at capacity. This environmental
document echould not contain sgpeculative comments relating to
potential future uses of either area since this injects
gquestionable data into the discussion of environmental impacts on
a sensitive and heavily used Harbor area. Either the County can
store boats and park cars or it can not. If it can then refer to
the agreements/entitlement which allow these actions or do not
include them in this document.

RECOMMENDATION: 1) Negotiate an actual contingency agreement with
the Water District. Such an agreement should include areas to be
leased, and access/transportation to those areas in a discussion
includaed in a vevision of this document. Tt should be specific
with regard to time frames of the respective efforts.

2) Any potential use of the Selva parking should include a
discussion of the number of spaces to be converted to support the
Harbor, the effect of such conversion on beach users, and
transportation for the parking public to the facilities within the
revitalized Harbor facility. It may be that night use of this
facility with a parking shuttle that would run to closing times of
restaurants or bars could be arranged, however the surrounding
residential community should be included in the plan.

ITEM 11: On page 1-10 gecktion 1.3.5 TRAFFIC AND PARKING makes the
statement "No significant and unaveidable traffic and parking
impacts will occur.®

DISCUSEION: This document has exposed the shortage of parking
after the Revitalization has been completed., This statement is

false on its face.
RECOMMENDATION: The County or Orange has a choice to make:

efncrease the parking, or
eDecrease the size of the commercial expansion, or
sDo both and meet an acceptable compromise solution.

ITEM 12: On the top of page 1-12 in section 1.3.11 CULTURAL
RESOURCES contains the following statement “Implementation of he
proposed Project will potentially impact archaecloegical andjor
historical resources located within +the SCWD Lot, impact
paleontologically sensitive soils within the Project area as well
as potentially disturb unknown locations of human remains within
the Project area.®

DISCUSSION: The SCWD Lot is outside of the Revitalization Project

area. It is not subjected to this EIR, but has been certified

under a Program Environmental Impact Report (PEIR} by the South

Coast Water District (a CEQA Certifving agency) several years ago.
G
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Any facility which the County of Orange should negotiate use of
with South Coast would either be subject to the existing PEIR or a
geparate mitigated negative declaration which would be conpleted
prior to construction. Since the antire Harbor was created 25
years age it is extremely unlikely that any archaesclogical or
historical resource would be located within the revitalization

area.

RECOMMENDATION: Rewrite this paragraph to delete comments relating
to the Water District property, and further to indicate to the
uninitiated that the Harbor is a man made feature devoid of the
concerns relating to these lissues.

ITEM 13: On page 1-15, AREAS OF CONTROVERSY AND ISSUES TO BE
RESCLVED

DISCUSSION: This section identifies three valid issues in mid-
paragraph i.e.

eadequacy of parking
sConstruction phasing which minimizes business impacts

eImproving Harbor water quality

The authors correctly identify these three areas. However, in the
construction phasing discussion more than business impacts needs to
be taken into congideration. This revitalization is not a private
venture. Tt is being paid for with public money. This Harbor is
a public facility which on a daily basis entertains several
rhousand citizens from surrounding areas of Orange County. Many of
them have only a minor or passing relationship with the cormaercial
aestablishments. On Friday through sunday this pattern changes and
the commercial activity increases. The activities related to the
boating function of the Harbor alsc pick up during the weckend
pericds. Construction plans and activities nsed furthex analysis,
and planning to reduce the scope of this project, and ensure that
the public uses of this facility are only minimally impacted. It
is interesting to find "Improving Harbor water guality" included on
the fifteenth page of the document with no amplification of any

¥ind.

RECOMMENDATION: This document exposes the stark fact that this
Revitalization Plan is not complete or ready for implementation.

The County or Orange needs to scrub the plan and openly delete some
portions, refining the schedule and providing definition to the
remainder. Critical to this process is the relationship between
revenue, commercial space, parking, and traffic flow. Harbor water
qualify will improve when both surface and waste water issues are
adequately handled. (I.E. proper pmaintenance is performed by all
involved agencles)

siﬁﬁerzggfy%* s, .
2 s \§§Wmmﬁﬁwwwﬂ

) P - s
Y'chard E. Dibtmeier




Dana Point Harbor
Revitalization Project
Program Environmental Impact Report

Response No. 14
Richard E. Dietmeier

14A. The County is preparing to implement improvements to the Harbor in phases; beginning
after all jurisdictional approvals are obtained through completion of Harbor Revitalization
Plan buildout. However, because implementing the Revitalization Plan depends on
funding availability and market demand, the overall Project components are structured
by their priority into two phases: Phase | and Phase Il. The first phase would be
completed by Year 2012 and includes Planning Areas 1 and 2 (Commercial Core) with
the exception of the southern portion of Planning Area 1.

Phase |l of the Revitalization Project contains a large number of components spread
throughout the Harbor in Planning Areas 3 through 12, in addition to the southern portion
of Planning Area 1. These components may be implemented over of a period of years
as needs arise and funding becomes available. Some of the improvements may actually
never be necessary. For example, the County currently has no plans to enlarge the
Youth and Group Facility. However, there may be a need in the next 20 years to expand
the facility. If the need arises and funding is available, the County could pursue this
component of the Phase 2 project. But, if the need does not arise, the expansion will not
occur. Some Phase 2 components could begin during the completion of the Phase 1
improvements. ltems likely to occur in the beginning of Phase 2 would include;

= Renovation of the boat slips;

= Replacement of the Marina Inn facility;

= Dry Stack Storage Building # 2;

= Reconfiguration of the Shipyard,

= Yacht Club expansions; and

= Infrastructure improvements, including quay wall and bulkhead repairs.

14B. The commenter points out that the “Maintenance Yard is critical to the daily operation of
the Harbor, and it's ability to remain a clean and user friendly facility.” While performing
the maintenance activities “is critical to the daily operation of the Harbor,” the location
where the maintenance activities are staged or who provides that maintenance (as long
as they are qualified) is not critical. Currently, approximately 50 percent of the Harbor's
open space areas are maintained by private contractors (non-County personnel).

An acceptable level of maintenance practices will continue to be provided in the Harbor.
The County of Orange Harbors Beaches and Parks Department is responsible for the
relocation of the Maintenance Yard to an off-site location. The relocation is not a
component of the Revitalization Plan.

14C. The proposed Project is a result of a long, collaborative process guided by the Dana
Point Harbor Task Force, which involved County and other public agency staff, business
owners, and the community. The Harbor Heritage Plan for Dana Point Harbor (January
1999) was the product of such collaboration and community-based planning, which
yielded a vision for the future of the Harbor. The Heritage Plan concluded that future
demands would require a dry-stack storage capacity of 800 boals. Subsequently, the
County utilized the information gained from the Heritage Plan process and developed
the Dana Point Harbor Commercial Core Master Plan (December, 2002), which included
a single 800-space dry-stack storage structure. While the single dry-stack structure was
planned in order to meet the 800-boat capacity identified in the Heritage Plan, it was
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determined to be infeasible due to the design characteristics of the structure. Although
the single structure was intended to reduce visual impacts related to overall building
massing on the site (i.e., fewer structures would minimize impacts), it was determined
that it would not be possible to meet the 800-boat capacity need with one structure. A
major operational consideration of the building was that they be located adjacent to the
water, which allows the boats to be placed directly into the water. The crane design also

H

allows the operator to see the boats as they are loaded and unioaded from the storage
racks.

As such, the proposed Project includes two adjacent dry-stack structures that can meet
the capacity needs identified in previous planning efforts, but are designed to reduce
visual impacts to the extent feasible. Nonetheless, the comparison of boat storage
capacity is not quantitatively analyzed in the DEIR due to the variability in boat
classifications and the size of craft in the Harbor at any given time. In other words, the
capacity of storage facilities and slips at the Harbor can vary depending on the particular
mix of vessels utilizing the facility at that time. Accordingly, no quantification is provided.
The DEIR does, however, include a summary of existing and proposed boat slips and
docks in Table 3-3 (Boat Slip and Dock Summary}, on page 3-19, although information
in this table has changed slightly and the updated figures will be inciuded in Section 3.0
(Errata), of the FEIR. The location of the dry-stack faciliies was determined to be
optimal given the proximity to parking facilities and the lack of existing development on
that portion of the Project site.

The Puerto Parking lot generates substantial revenue for the Dana Point Harbor
Department. Any loss of parking in that area would reduce public access and funding for
the department.

The waterside improvements are a programmatic element in the DEIR and additional
preliminary engineering and environmental review will be conducted in the future.

MM 4.5-7 specifies that the Traffic Management Plan will address parking issues during
holiday peak visitation.

14D. Please refer to Response No. 8A and 8B. Refer to Section 4.5 (Traffic and Parking).
Exhibit 4.5-18 (Proposed Parking Spaced Reguired and Provided) and Table 4.5-37 (as
supplemented in Section 3.0 [Errata] of the Final EIR) show that the proposed Project
{(with increased square footage) will meet County Parking Code requirements without
taking shared-use parking into consideration. Additional parking efficiencies can be
achieved through implementation of MM 4.5-7, MM 4.6-7, and SCA 4.5-1, which require
the preparation of a Construction Management Plan (CMP) for management of the
short-term construction impacts and a Traffic Management Plan for long-term parking.

14E. The development of the hotel is a programmatic element of the EIR. Upon initiation of
the hotel development, additional environmenta! studies will be completed in order to
process a Coastal Development Permit (CDP). Development of the Revitalization Plan
will require an amendment toc the City's Local Coastal Program to provide additional

~~~~~~

it is not anticipated that the proposed Project would significantly increase demand for
sewer service. Currently, an unused capacity of almost one million gallons per day of
wastewater treatment exists. The County and SCWD have been working together on
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14F.

14G.

plans to relocate existing sewer facilities within the Project area and the County wouild
paﬁicipaﬁe financially in the relocation of various sewer faciliies. Additionally, the

ounty and the SCWD are currently investigating sewer line alternatives (o relocate the
sewer facilities fo accommodate the future development within the Harbor; refer to
Exhibit 4.10-1 (Sewer Line Alternatives) of the DEIR. The commentor points out that the
phases depicted on Exhibit 4.10-1 differ from those called out in the basic plan. The
Phase | sewer improvements (shown in red) and Phase |l sewer improvements (shown
in biue) would both be required for the development of the Commercial Core or Phase |
Harbor Revitalization Project. The Phase 3 sewer improvements (shown in green)
would be required to develop the Hotel. The new sewer lines would allow the pump
stations to operate al an increased efficiency and would minimize the need for further
service interruptions during planned construction activities due to the lines being built
outside of developable areas. Additionally, refer o Response No. 6E.

The Revitalization Plan only provides for a parking deck within Planning Area 2. The
reference to a second deck within Planning Area 4 was in error; refer to page 86 of
Section 3.0 (Errata).

The drainage facilities outletting to the Harbor are either owaed by the Cg}mty of Orange
or the City of Dana Point, the ownership of which is clearly identified in a Settlement
Agreement between the City and County dated June 25, 1996. The City and County
are both actively engaged in reducing nuisance runoff as both entities are subject to the
Region 9 Stormwater Permit. Note that the County and City both conduct annual
inspections and cleaning of the downdrains, as well as draining and cleaning. All dry
weather nuisance flows at the west end of Baby Beach area currently being diverted to
the sanitary service, and all first flush flows are being treated and discharged into the
Harbor. The City and County will continue to seek methods to reduce dry weather runoff
into the Harbor.

The mitigation required for the original construction of the Harbor was not the
construction of Baby Beach but rather the construction of Capo Reef. There was no
sandy beach lost as a result of the Harbor creation. Capo Reef was created to try to
recreate the surfing that was lost at “Killer Dana” when Dana Point Harbor was created.
Capo Reef was created by taking rock that was blasted out the west marina during the
original construction. However, this endeavor was unsuccessful because the rock
material available was small and the wave action redistributed the rock placement early
in the mitigation project.  There is not a legal or other requirement to recreate a
“tidepool” in the Harbor, nor is one contemplated as part of the Revitalization Plan.
Additionally, please refer “Global Changes” on page 1 of Section 3.0 (Errata).

The potential relocation of the fuel dock was referring to the reorientation of the dock
system to improve the efficiency for vessels fueling there as suggested in the comment.
The current location of the underground storage tanks that support the fuel dock are
optimal in that location and are not proposed to change.

The two off-site areas are being considered for use. However, the final determination as
Faon flan mmamad sases onf Plaagas Fou o~ s v JR T PUPNTS N P Fi T [a¥aly Vi W +N
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be identified as a necessary off-site facilit ty, DPHD would enter into an operational
agreement with SCWD. The Selva Lot is a County owned and operated facility, thus an
operational agreement would not be needed. With the exception of possibly five days of

the year, the Selva Lot does not operate at or near full capacity.

H
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Refer to Response No. 8A, 8B, and 8D. The commentor states that the statement made
in the document “No significant and unavoidable traffic and parking impacts wili occur” is
false. We refer the commentor to the analysis in Section 4.5 of the document, as well as
edits to Section 4.5 in Section 3.0 {Errata) of the Final EIR, rather than to the brief
description in the Executive Summary. The full analysis shows that with implementation
of Mitigation Measures, Project Design Features, and Standard Conditions of Approval,
that the impacts will be less than significant.

Refer to Response No. 6B. Although the SCWD property is not located on the Project
site, it is being considered for Project-related development, and is therefore addressed in
the DEIR. The Commenter is correct that the SCWD did certify a Program EIR for its
San Juan Creek property, however, the DEIR indicates on page 4.11-8 that historical
resources that were not indicated in the SCWD Program EIR may, in fact, be present
based on the subsequent cultural resources assessment performed for the proposed
Project. As such, the Project includes Standard Condition of Approval 4.11-1 requiring
the retention of a qualified archaeologist, cessation of work if potential artifacts are
discovered, and documentation and curation of any such artifacts, as applicable. The
DEIR did not identify any significant cultural resources within the Project site, although
retention of qualified professionals is required as a Condition of Approval for on-site
areas as well.

The issues identified on page 1-15 of the DEIR were among the specific issues identified
through the collaborative planning process preceding the proposed revitalization Project.
The intent of the Program EIR is to provide construction-level analysis of Planning Areas
1 and 2 (as explained in Section 3.0 of the DEIR), while providing a comprehensive
programmatic assessment of remaining planning areas and the lighthouse portion of

lanning Area 1. Consequently, the issues raised in the DEIR identify various topics
that may not be specifically analyzed at the program level, given the lack of details
regarding subsequent development. Thus, parking capacity, phasing of construction
and water guality improvement would be specifically addressed during the environmental
review process for future improvements proposed by the Project.

Water quality is addressed in detail in Section 4.4 (Drainage and Water Quality) and in
Appendix F (Water Quality Management Plan) of the DEIR.

Comment noted.
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Comment On
Danz Point Harbor Revitalization Plan (Proposed) & & ”
This comment proposes the addition of a free-standing jib crane/hoist, of about 2-ton
capacity, in the Marine Services area (planning area 1) s&mg the edge of the scawall,
between the Dry Stacked Boat Storage buildiog #1 and the Public Boat Launch Ramps.
A gﬁhﬁ?ﬁmiw of the launch ramp, boat storage éuaémg area, showing a proposed location
of the hoist is attached, A photocopy of a representative brochure, s%ewwg a free-
standing jib crane is also attached.

Such a hoist would be positively beneficial for Dana Point harbor, for several reasons;

1) It would make the harbor, and its facilities, more accessible to the general
public;

2) Tt would allow for a greater number of environmentally friendly watercraf! in
the harbor; and

3) It would allow for increased revenues for both the harbor’s commercial
anﬁgrywcs and the county.

Many people appreciate sailing and would like to participate in such an ccologically
friendly watcr-sport activity, Many people are unwilling or unablc to afford the
substantial investment required to obtain and maintain a large (30 fect or gr«aw?

sailboat. They are quite comfortable, however, with sailboats in the 24 - 27 foot range.
These people need some means of putting their boats in and out of the wa*iea The present
difficulty with ownership of such types of sailboats, is that although they are light and
casily trailer-able, they have fixed keels such that it is not possible to launch them down a
boat ramp. At present, there is no publicly accessible boat hoist that would allow the
general public to own and use such boats.

Additionally, there are a large number of 24 — 27 foot sailboat designs that bave large,
active and well regarded racing fleets, %séﬁé’iés&eé elsewhere in California and across the
country. At present, there is very little activity in these classes in Southetn California,
because the only facilities for putting them in and out of the water are located at a very
few yacht clubs; yacht clubs with a “members only” policy. In other words, if you ate
unuble or unwilling tv alford membership in “that™ yacht club, dun’t buy a boat.

A scale drawing of a /24 24 foot sailboat is also attached, showing the fixed keel. When
such a boat is on a trailer, it requires six fect of water to float the boat off the supports.

At that point, the owner’s vehicle is in three to four feet of water. Not a particularly
feasible boat launching option. Their masts are also tall, and difficult and cumbersome to
fower, making “boat barn” storage very problematic,

Accessibility

and affordable to the public at large. They
4, Moore 24, Santa Cruz 27, E‘{;)reﬁs 27, Cal
Ei;’}{} pounds, with the J/24 wﬁ%ﬁgm in at 2600%#

These types of boats are the most accessibl
are represented by the following classes; I/
23, and s0 on. The all weigh less tha;
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and the Moore 24 even less. These boats arc so popular (where ownership is feasible)
that trailer manufacturers offer trailers for them as “standard” mass production models.
These are the types of sailboats that are owned by the majority of sailors clsewhers across
the nation. Notably, other venues are liberally provided with public sccess hoists,
making ownership of such boats feasible.

CONTINUED

As pressure builds to allocate more and more space to ever larger hulls, the average
person is in danger of finding themsclves defaulted out of the possibility of boat
ownership and enjoyment of the water. Dry-storing their boats on trailers, and having a
hoist available for taking the boat in and out of the water, would give ordinary people the
opportunity to participate, without putting undue pressure on slip availability.

Environmental Impact

None of these boats uses bottom paint. This is one of the very desirable features of dry
storing a sailboat. The more small boats that can be dry-sailed means the fower number
of hulls in the harbor that leach biocides into the water. These boats are small, light and
easily sailed. 90% of the time, | sail and do not use my 3.5hp motor to leave or retum fo
the harbor, The boat lift itself is merely an electric hoist attached af the end of g swinging
arm, The arm can be rotated with a hand-crank. There should be no enviropmental
issues with the hoist itself (no noise, no internal combustion discharge, and no hazardous
materials).

Ingreased revenues

Maximizing small boat ownership will increase the number of people who routinely visit
Dana Point harbor and who will give custom to its commereial establishments. Small
boats don’t have galleys so the owners, guests and crews will more likely visit the local
restaurants. Powerboat owners can keep their boats on trailers and Jaunch them down the
boat ramp. This option is not feasible for fixed keel sailboats. With a hoist, it is very
likely thet every available dry-storage spot for sailboats will be filled and have a waiting
ligt. Powerboaters have optious (keep the boat at home, ete..) that include the “boat bam™
as a convenience. Fixed keel sailboaters have no options; cither a hoist, or no boat.

I would be pleased to provide any additional information required. I belong to, and bave
belonged to, yacht clubs in MA, FL, TX and CA that operate hoists of this type and can
attest to their safety and efficacy, I am also prepared to address costs and would
appreciate an opportunity to do so. Thank you.

John W, Eldredge

34872 Doheny Place
Capistrano Beach, CA 92624
{949) 487-2562 (residence)
{949) 223-9600 (work)
iwcldredse@onn. et
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Dana Point Harbor
Revitalization Project
Program Environmental Impact Report

Response No. 15
John W. Eidredge

15A. The commenter requests the addition of a publicly accessible jib crane capable of
handling vessels like J-24s, Moore 24s, Cal 25s, and other similar keelboats. The
“Project Design Documents,” incorporated into the DEIR by reference in Section 2.5.2 on
page 2-6 of the DEIR includes at least one jib crane of at least two ton capacity at the
Embarcadero area of Dana Point Harbor, subject to working out placement logistics,
including issues related to dredging and depth of the Harbor at the edge of the existing
quay wall near the top of the existing launch ramp.

158.  Comment noted.

15C. Comment noted.

15D. Comment noted.

15E. Comment noted.

15F. Comment noted.

15G. Comment noted.

15H. Comment noted.

150 Comment noted.
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Tracy Rubert-Hewes
25761 Le Parc, #11

Lake Forest, CA 92630
November 9, 2005
RECpy
wgg‘??géi} ﬁ%‘iﬁﬁ )
. . . . ; vV 1 1] 2;‘%
Ms. Sonia Nasser, Engineering Manager Sl
County of Orange

Dana Point Harbor Department
24650 Dana Point Harbor Drive
Dana Point CA 92629

Subject: Dana Point Harbor Revitalization Project
DEIR# 591, SCH# 2003101142

Diear Ms. Nasser:

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the DEIR for the Dana Point Harbor
Revitalization Project. I'm writing to you as a concerned citizen who enjoys frequent recreation £
at Doheny State Beach. The DEIR describes two boat storage facilities immediately adjacent to ’g
Doheny State Beach. These building are 75’ tall, and are clearly an intrusion upon the serene
ambience and natural aesthetics at Doheny State Beach.

Richard Rozelle, Acting District Superintendent of State parks, recently wrote to you
suggesting that pictures in Exhibit 4.2-15a of the 75’ tall dry stack structures should be redone,
as they were taken from too far away and don’t accurately represent the scale or the true impact
on the views from the nearby beach, as well as the surf break known as “Boneyards”.

Doheny State Beach still has a relatively open feel. I drive nearly 20 miles each way
from Lake Forest, at least three times a week, to surf at Doheny. It’s one of the few places in
South Orange County where beginning surfers can go to learn the sport in a safe and relaxed
environment. [ go there to escape the pressures of work and urbanization. The last thing I want to
encounter when ['m on the beach or in the ocean is two hulking concrete behernoths obstrucing
my view. Please site these buildings at a location less frequented by surfers and beachgoers.

Thank you for this opportunity to comment on this DEIR.

Sincerely, ~

Tracy Rubert-Hewes |
25761 Le Parc, #11

Lake Forest, TA 92630
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Revitalization Project
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Response No. 16
Tracy Rubert-Hewes

16A. Refer to Response 4C.

16B. Refer to Response 4C.

16C. Comment noted. The Commenter does not raise any environmental issues related to
the DEIR other than the aesthetics issue already addressed above in 4C. The County
Board of Supervisors will consider all comments on the proposed Project during the
decision-making process for the Project.

Response to Comments 76 FINAL = 01/06



November 13, 2005

Ms. Sonia Nasser

Engineering Manager

County of Orange Dana Point Harbor Department
24650 Dana Harbor Drive

Dana Pomt, CA 92629

Subject: DPLS Comments Regarding DEIR Report No. 591

The Dana Point Lighthouse Society greatly appreciates the County of Orange including a
potential site location for 2 Harbor Lighthouse Facility in the Draft Environmental Report for the
Dana Point Harbor Revitalization Project. We believe the lighthouse facility in the harbor will be
a focal point and welcoming landmark, which will serve as a private aid to navigation and a
critically needed communications center, and a functional facility designed to meet the needs of
our organization,

DPLS would like to comment and express our concerns and recommendations regarding specific
issues relating to the Harbor Lighthouse. I will identify the specific DEIR Sections and
References that relate to our concerns:

1. Primary Project Description of Harbor Lighthouse in DEIR: Project Description —
Planning Area 1 — Section 3-21,

I have had discussions with Jon Conk, Project Manager, Project Dimensions, Inc. regarding
proposed changes DPLS would like to make to this primary lighthouse facility description.
DPLS would like this description to be written as follows (with changes in red):

The Dana Point Lighthouse Society, a local non-profit organization, has proposed to construct
and operate a lighthouse facility in Dana Point Harbor. The County of Orange has agreed in
concept, to lease property to the society for this purpose, however, a formal agreement has not
been negotiated. The County and the Society have selected the area at the south end of Puerto
Place as the preferred location for potential lighthouse facility. Potential amenities associated
with the lighthouse may mclude a two-story structure up to 3000 sq. ft., housing a nautical
museum/multi-purpose room, a small retail gift shop, meeting room, kitchen, elevator, storage,
and restroom facilities.

Final design and schematic diagrams are not yet available, as the lighthouse facility would be
permitted with a Coastal Development Permit upon final design. For the purposes of this EIR, the
proposed lighthouse tower and lantern deck structure will have a maximum height of 65 feet.
The lantern in the facility is proposed with an operational light to serve as a private aid to
navigation approved through the United States Coast Guard. Full intensity of the Light will be
directed over water areas and will be softened or subdued in a controlied manner that will not be
objectionable over guestionable landside areas. Also, the Lighthouse Society intends to lease
space in the tower to other communications providers [0 pursue other communications
capabilities such as geographic positioning systerns (GPS), radio and cellular telephone repeater
stations. Accessory uses will be located in either an attached or detached building.

P.O. BOX 827 « DANA POINT, CA 92629 = FAX: (849) 661-6783 « E-MAIL: danaptlighthouse@cox.net



Other comments:
DPLS would tike the wording to allow more design flexibility:

"structure up to 2500 sf” - The current architectural design now includes 1567 sfon Ist
floor & 970 sf on the 2nd floor for a total usable space of 2537 sf. This does not inclade
any space provided for the U.S. Coast Guard Auxiliary or other communications provider
if they decide they want an "on-site” office. This is why we arc requesting a two-story
structure up fo 3000 sq.ft. The additional 500 sq. ft. is intended to accommodate out-
sourced communications providers, if needed, in an attached or detached building.

We have added to the amenities description to include nautical museuy/mult-purpose
room, —-- elevator, storage, ----. We are not opposed to defining the mussum/multi-
purpose room separately, i.e. museum, multi-purpose room. We would like these
amenities included in the description so that the Coastal Commission will understand that
we are not “gdding on” at a later date.

*  We know there will be areas over land, which will need light control to minimize direct
light or glare. We don't like the word "shielded" because it suggests that the light will be
entirely blocked or hidden. We would prefer that the light from the lighthouse over
questionable land areas would still be visible but softened or subdued in a controlled way
that will not be objectionable from landside areas.

2. Concerns about Viable Harbor Lighthouse Site location at Puerto Place.

The existing site does not have enough room to build a lighthouse facility:

e Need to relocate the Turn-around road at Puerto Place cul-de-sac
And/ Or
¢ Relocate public restroom facility

DPLS recommends doing both to allow for the greatest flexibility to build a lighthouse
facility that meets the needs of our organization.

¢ The DEIR makes references to Improvements to Puerto Place under Infrastructure &
Utility Improvements (p. 3-27) in Planning Area 1. The following statement needs to be
added to include: Reconfiguration of the turn-around cul-de-sac at the terminus of Puerto
Place and/or relocation of the public restroom to accommodate the lighthouse facility,

»  Also, under Project Phasing (p. 3-31) section Phase IT (Program Level, Planning Areas 3-

Z) needs to be corrected to include and the southern portion of Area 1. Reconfiguration

of the shipyard, parking areas, the terminus of Puerto Place, and construction of the
lighthouse facility are mentioned here,

= Section 4,12 Recreation also references specific improvements to planning Area | to
enhance recreational facilities within the Harbor: “the Project may relocats the Puerto
Place turn-around further north to increase the park area, improving the connectivity with
the adjacent Doheny State Beach.”




3

Concerns regarding Suitable & Available Parking.

The Proposed Project Parking (Table 4.5-37), page 4.5-59 only allocates 8 parking spaces for
the Lighthouse Facility — Museum.

&

The lighthouse facility will need adequate parking space for DPLS meetings and other
rented space activities,

DPLS will need dedicated lighthouse parking — Not pay/hour.

The reconfiguration of the cul-de-sac Turn-around and/or relocation of the public
restrooms at Puerto Place could be configured to add additional parking spaces.

Will any additional parking be available from Reuse or Reconfiguration of the shipyard,
which is now allocated 6 parking spaces?

Need consistent and correct lighthouse site location maps and fext terminology.

The Public Notice of Availability for the DEIR issued 9/27/05 references the
www.dphplan com website which shows an aerial view of the DP Harbor Commercial
Core Update Plan dated May 5, 2005. This site plan correctly identifies the proposed
Harbor Lighthouse site at Puerto Place. The fext description in the Public Notice of
Availability also comectly identifies the site for “the construction of a new lighthouse
facility at the terminus of Puerto Place.”

However, Exhibit 3 of the Proposed Plan identified in the Executive Summary (Section
1.2.2) incorrectly identifies the Lighthouse/Museuny/Gift Shop site to be west of the
terminus of Puerto Place. This needs to be corrected in Exhibit 3.

Also, in Section 3.4, Exhibit 3-6 of the Proposed Plan repeats the same incorrect
lighthouse site location. This also needs to be corrected in Exhibit 3-6,

Section 1.1.2.1 (p. 1-6) for Planning Area 1 regarding the lighthouse, to be consistent, the
text should be changed to “a lighthouse may be constructed at the southern area of
Planning Area 1 and will include a two-story structure of up to 3000 square feet, housing
a nautical museuny/multi-purpose room, a small retail gift shop, a meeting room, kitchen,
and restrooms.”

Also, Section 4.12.1 (p. 4.12-5) for Planning Area 1 regarding the lighthouse, to be
consistent, the text should be changed to: Amenities associated with the lighthouse may
include a two-story structure up to 3000 square feet, housing a museumy/multi-purpose
room, a small retail gift shop, meeting room, kitchen, and restrooms.

Members of the Dana Point Lighthouse Society Executive Board and Gerald Muir, our proposed
Harbor Lighthouse architect from Muir Architects in Dana Point are willing to meet, at your
convenience, with representatives of Orange County, the City of Dana Point, and Project
Dimensions to discuss DPLS concerns and recormmendations and any other issues regarding the
proposed lighthouse facility at Puerto Place,

DPLS thanks Orange County for the opportunity to express our concerns and recommendations
for consideration and implementstion in the final EIR document to be certified and forwarded (o
the California Coastal Conunission.

Sincerely,

b e

=,

é{ D. Gile
esident, DPLS

Tel. 949-218-258%




Dana Point Harbor
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Respaonse No. 17

Dana Point Lighthouse Society
John D. Gile, President

17A.

17B.

ol
o~j
o

17E.

17F.

Commenter correctly states that the County of Orange and the Dana Point Lighthouse
Society (DPLS) have agreed in concept to entering into a lease arrangement for a site
(to be determined at a later date) at the south end of Puerto Place for the proposed
DPLS lighthouse facility. The commenter has suggested modifications to the language in
the DEIR describing the proposed Lighthouse facility. The following modifications have
been made to the DEIR text related to the Lighthouse in Section 3.0 (Errata). The
revised text is provided below.

The Dana Point Lighthouse Society, a local nonprofit organization, has proposed
to construct and operate a lighthouse facility in Dana Point Harbor. The County
has agreed (in concept) to lease property to the Society for this purpose;
however, a formal agreement has not been neqgotiated. The County and the
Society have selected the area at the south end of Puerto Place as the preferred
location for the lighthouse, subject to a separate engineering feasibility study
and additional environmental analysis. Amenities associated with the lighthouse
may include a 2-story structure of up to 2,500 square feet housing a small
nautical museum, a small retail gift shop, meeting rooms, a kifchen, and
restrooms. Final design and schematic diagrams are not yet available but it is
estimated that the lighthouse will be approximately 50 feet high from the base of
the tower to the bottom of the lantern deck, with an approximately 15-foot-high
fixed lantern, for a total maximum height of 65 feet. The lantern facility is
proposed with an operational light to serve as a private aid to navigation
approved through the United States Coast Guard. Full intensity of the light will be
directed over water areas and shielded in such a manner so as not to be
objectionable over landside areas. The Lighthouse Society also infends to lease
space in the tower to other communication providers including but not limited to
directional finder, radio and cellular telephone repeater stations. Prior to issuance
of any construction permits, the DPLS would be required to submit a Coastal
Development for approval.

Given the physical constraints presently existing at the southern end of Puerto Place the
DPLS will need to work within the space allocations and constraints indicated in
response 17A.

Due to concerns expressed during public workshops, the DPHD is concerned about light
being directed toward landside uses. The text within the EIR related to lighthouse
lighting will remain unchanged. (See response 17A) A more detailed environmental
analysis by DPLS will be required in the future wherein detailed light and glare issues
will need to be analyzed.

All Lighthouse related development costs, including potential restroom relocation, street
realignments, parking or other site improvements will be the responsibility of the
Lighthouse Society.

Refer to response 17D,

Comment noted,

Response to Comments

Gy
&



Dana Point Harbor
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17G. The sentence referenced by the commenter has been removed from the DEIR document
via the Errata section. The County does not currently have plans to relocate the turn
around at the end of Puerto Place.

17 H. The commenter is correct in that Table 4.5-37 in the DEIR indicates that 8 parking
spaces would be required for the Lighthouse Facility, based on County of Orange
parking requirements for a 2,500 square foot museum facility @ 1 space per 300 square
feet of gross floor area. The DPLS would be responsible for providing adequate parking
to meet parking code requirements and their anticipated needs as a part of their future
site development planning, approval and construction process. Also refer o response
17D. Existing parking along Puerto Place includes two (2) County pay lots available to
the general public, which could be available for Lighthouse overflow parking, but parking
fees would apply to all users. The Dana Point Shipyard parking lot would not be
available for Lighthouse use without further shared use analysis in addition to
negotiating an agreement with the shipyard operator who currently controls the use of
this parking lot. It is also noted that the future development of Dry Stack Boat Storage
Building # 2, a programmatic element of the EIR, will require the reconfiguration of the
shipyard including the referenced parking lot.

171.  The exact location of the Lighthouse has not been determined. The general location is
proposed at the south end of Puerto Place as discussed on page 3-21 of the DEIR.
Various locations have been proposed at the south end of Puerto Place, but a decision
on the exact location has not been made by the County or the DPLS. Further analysis
will be required in order to determine the actual location. The www.dphplan.com website
depicts one proposed location, Exhibit 3 (Dana Point Harbor Revitalization Proposed
Plan) in the DEIR depicts another proposed location. Both locations are considered to be
at the south end of Puerto Place.

174.  Refertoresponse 171
17K Refer to response 17J and response 17A
17L  Referioresponse 17A

17M  County DPHD Staff and the DPLS met on December 12, 2005 to discuss the Lighthouse
Society’s concems.

FINAL = 01/08 81 Response to Comments



Please let me say thank you for your efforis to keeping Dana Point Harbor a wonderful
place to work and play. | applaud your efforts but hope you might find the time to
address some of my concerns.

it looks like parking for the boaters will be reduced. Every document | look at has &
different number but in an over ail assessment, it is clear that the boater parking space
population is being reduced. Can you explain the reason?

Why has the Revitalization Plan tried to put ten pounds of development into a 5 pound
cove?
The original cove was enlarged to accommodate the harbor by removing a beach,

{}uiiﬁﬁg thei‘ beaches and constructing a breakwater and an Island. This is a finile
area. The addition of high rise parking structures, "Festival Plazas" and "parking Decks”
cannot help but destroy the "feeling” of Dana Point Harbor. Can't something be done
without resorting to the high rise building model?

Dana Point was built as a "small boat harbor.” The removal of so many of the smaller
slips will eliminate the "breeding ground” for boaters. The typical boater starts with a
small boat and as he gains knowledge and boat ‘&aad%ing aexperience, he moves up to a
larger boat. The proposed dry sfefage building will not be adequate. Small boat sailor
will be left out. Dana Point will be turned into "New Port Beach ss.;ah“ with @}atf@?ugé'}
large boats and again the average boater will suffer. The County will gain by the higher
slip rents that the larger boats will pay but the average county resident will suffer at the
"fat Cats” hand. This isn't right. it's just not right.

There is a segment of the population in the harbor known as "Live Aboard boaters”
Some are financially secure and some are not. These folks will b@ driven out as the
county reduces the number of dedicated 55\;&3&3@3:“ slips. Most of them will have no
place to g@ | urge you to place into the plan provisions for these people. Increasing the

slip rent "live aboard” fee is nothing short of causing the "unable” to suﬁe: at the "Fat
Cat's hand” once again. Many of these people have been in the harbor for years and
some are on a fixed incomes, Please consider a reduction in the liveaboard population
by attrition and not fees. Don't forget that liveaboards have always been a securily
benefit. Many sinking boats have been discovered buy liveaboard and saved. if nothing
else, the dollar saving from reduced il and fuel poliution would warrant keeping this
group of boaters in the harbor. Sewage pollution has always been a problem with
boaters in general. Not just liveaboards. The liveaboard sewage issue can easily be
address by requiring each liveaboard boater to be under a weekly pump out contract
with one of the companies working in the harbor. Keeping the current pump out facifities
is working order instead of the current si éua‘ iont will aid in cleaning up the harbor as well.

Thank you for your timely response. Please fesl fres to p fr'z tetter on to anyone you
feel might be interested. In addition, piease place this letter in the public record.

Sincerely,
Stephen J. Pepper

14500 Mesa Road, G-
San Clemente, Ca. 92¢
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Response No. 18

Stephen J. Pepper

18A.

Y
[os)
oy

Although the configuration of the parking areas would change (i.e., with the
construction of a new parking deck) throughout the Commercial Core area of the
Harbor, the DEIR includes Mitigation Measure 4.5-7, which requires the preparation of
a Traffic Management Plan that includes parking area management practices fo
promote the provision of convenient parking for all users of the Harbor, including
boaters. As a programmatic component of the Revitalization Plan, the EIR
contemplates a reduction in the number of boat slips, leading to a reduction in the
number of boater parking spaces necessary. Any subsequent changes in the location
or number of boater parking areas will be evaluated as ﬁaﬁ, of a subseguent

environmental analysis to be prepared as part of the waterside improvements once
they have been determined. The reconfiguration of the uses within Planning Area 1 will
also provide some parking opportunities for boaters who utilize the dry stack boat
storage buildings. It should be noted that under all circumstances, boater parking will
continue to meet or exceed the State of California Department of Boating and
Waterways standard (0.6 parking spaces per vessel).

The Dana Point Harbor Revitalization Plan provides for the reconf aguérai on of the
Commercial and Marine Services areas of the Harbor to promote efficiencies between
land uses that currently do not exist. These design features include the location of
retail shops and restaurants in close proximity to a multi-use outdoor area that serve
as gathering place for visitors to enjoy the Harbor and other availabie coastal
resources. Staying consistent with the input received during the Harbor planning
process, future buildings will be located to take advantage of existing site
characteristics (topography and natural screening) and create views of the Harbor from
adjoining roads and land uses surmunﬁ‘r‘g the Harbor. The Revitalization Plan
includes one-, two- and three-story buildi ings i in the Commercial Core area, as well as
two 70-foot EGE dry stack storage buildings, and a two-level parking deck. The
proposed plan is intended to strike a balance between providing all the services and
amenities the Harbcr is identified with and creating a facility that is economi ically and
commercially successful.

The small boat atmosphere for boaters will not be eliminated as a result of
implementing the Revitalization Plan. Opportunities for new boaters will actually be
increased with development of the Revitalization Plan cam@aﬁer;ts With the addition
of each of the dry stack mai storage buildings, boaters will be given a new, lower cost
boat storage alternative, which currently does not exist. While the Project would
replace some of the underutilized existing small boat slips in the East and West
Marinas with slips suited for larger craft, slips for smalier craft will remain available at a
level consistent with demand. To off-set the potential displacement of some small
boats, additional small craft storage areas will be provided almost exclusively for Qm»sé
crafts including the dry stack storage facility housing 800 boats when both building
are completed, and providing an additional 93 surface boat storage spaces for masi»up
boats. The increased provision of large craft slips at the Harbor under the
Revitalization Plan is a resuit of a statewide trend indicating an ongoing demand for
such facilities, and is not intended to cater to any particular socioeconomic group or
craft size.
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As discussed in Appendix L (Relevant Consistency Analysis) of the DEIR, the
proposed Project would be consistent with Section 30213 of the Coastal Act. Currently
there is a shortage of larger slips in the Harbor. The following tables provide a
description of the current boat storage demand in the east and west basins.

East Basin
24' 24' 3 Months 47
28 28 2 Months 617

2 29 8 Months 83
33 33 1.5 Years 307
3g 38 3 Years 167
4% 43 6 Years 96
48 48' 6.5 Years 80
53 5% 7 Years 12
58 58 8 Years 14
63 6% 13 Years g
End Tie 85 10 Years 19
Total 1,436

Available L 89

6 Month 18

6 Month 94

11 Month 88

& Month 224

28 31 2 Years - 118
30 33 5 Years 74
5 38 10 Years 96
40 3 15 Years 43
45 48 12 Years 49
50° 53 15 Years 22
52 55' 15 Years 12
55 58 15 Years 10
End Tie End Tie Overall Length 15 Years 46
Total N 981

18E. The DPHD recognizes that there are a number of small craft boat owners living aboard
their vessels on a full-time basis. Presently the management companies responsible for
overseeing the daily operation of the marinas for the County have a number of
requirements in the slip rental agreements that serve to regulate this practice. The
reconfiguration of the Marina’s was analyzed as a programmatic component of the DEIR
and indicated that subseguent environmental analysis would be required once more
detailed plans are completed.
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Pat Serabalis

From: Barbara Merriman [doubleagle1@cox.neat]
Sent:  Thursday, Jaﬁea{y 05, 2006 1218 PM
To: Pat Seraballs; Rick Goacher; david zenger, Earl Wooden; Shirley Long

Subject: Dana Point Harbor

January 5, 2006

It has been a mammoth effort to attempt the Revﬁa‘i?&iiazﬁ Plan for Dana Point Harbor over the past
cight years, and I ag}pia id all those who have been involved for their contributions to the proposed
plan. As a member of the general public, I would 3?}5‘ %\ e?am%, and verify so »f the details behind
the *@f}s;%:*"ﬁgs in order to avoid discrepancies and omissions in the EIR. ITre @pﬁg:i&hiy I qaes an
answer to the following questions and I would like to have this letter placed into

C";

i, Exactly how many more parking spaces will be in the commercial core over those which exist
today? 1 have tried to gain this information from reading several volumes with numbers in them and it
is not clear if there is any gain at all. Almost every page has different numbers and different
comparisons. A two story parking deck is ;‘)}‘(}p@ée{z over a lot that already contains available parking.
Many public spaces are being removed to make the "Festival Plaza" for pedesinians. Many more
dedicated boater parking spaces are being removed for the same reason. Another parking deck at ?i‘;e
Hotel is listed as a possibility for when that is demolished and rebuilt. Yet another parking deck
being considered for the Island in what is now dedicated boater parking. Also, on the drawings, %n the
% rbor boundaries, there is a pa&k%ﬁg lot shown that can only be accessed from Doheny State Beach.
all these numbers being included in the final counts of increased parking? It has also been stated
%hai even with all the extra parking, the same problems will exist on all the major summer holidays and
weekends, only now the boating public will have less space to park in order to use their boats.

2. Whatis the aggregate increase in building height that will result from the proposed plan?
Specifically, how high are the base building pad elevations in the harbor being raised upon which a |
new building height is proposed? 1t 1s not exactly clear what the height of the new %:mﬁamgs and the |
impacts are with the ;tsrog}a:;seei changes. There are statements of anywhere from 36' {o 50" in heights for
these new buildings and it should be made clear in the administrative record just what is being
approved. Keeping in mind that height limits in Dana Point are at 35, if the new butldings are being
placed on higher elevations of filled land to begin with, will they not exceed the intended limits and
implied impacts?

3. What is the justification for reducing the size of the current Shipyard Facility during the
Revitalization Plan? An inventory of shipyard size up and down the west coast may find a shipyard th
size similar to the proposed site, but the same inventory would also reveal that multi ;}% ship alég exist
in all the major harbors of the size and scope of Dana Point. By consciously under sizing this critical

need in the zzzrhf:«f, the shortage will spawn bootleg repair operations, wasted fuel from having t travel
to other facilities, price gouging, and poorly maintained boats. [ am knowledg ai% about the daily
operation of Dana Point Ha rbor and I urge that this mistake not be made.

.zf

4. Relocation of all Yacht Brokers to the Commercial Core area would help alleviate the need for  §
boater parking in that area, thereby making more room for visitors. As of now, plans for only two of
the four harbor yacht brokerages will be located in the commercial core. Relocation of the Guest Docks
i e :
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Response No. 19

Barbara Merriman

19A.

19B.

in the DEIR the existing and proposed parking was analyzed by zone. Due to design
considerations, the Commercial Core was not analyzed as a zone by itself, but rather
was split into two zones: Zone A consisting of Planning Area 1 and Zone B that included
Planning Areas 2 and 3. Zone A parking is accessed via Puerto Place and
Embarcadero Place today and will only be accessed via Puerto Place with
implementation of the Revitalization Plan. The users in Zone A include boat launch
customers, dry stack boat storage customers, marine retail customers, shipyard
customers, fuel dock customers, lighthouse visitors and other recreational users.
Existing parking in Zone A is 288 and proposed parking is 458, for an increase of 170
parking spaces. Neither the existing nor proposed numbers include “car with trailer
parking” for the boat launch ramp, which is calculated separately.

The parking ot referenced by the commenter as the lot “that can only be accessed from
Doheny State Beach” is an existing Dana Point Harbor pay parking lot which is accessed
via Puerto Place. The existing and proposed parking numbers for Zone A, include
parking spaces provided in this lot.

Zone B is accessed via Street of the Golden Lantern or Casitas Place. Zone B users
include retail and restaurant customers, boaters, hotel guests, and Catalina Express
passengers. Existing parking in Zone B is 1,523 and proposed parking is 1,969, for an
increase of 446 parking spaces.

The reference to a future parking deck in Planning Area 4 (the Island) was in error and is
not being considered. See Response to Comment 14F.

The hotel is a programmatic element of the DEIR and has been analyzed at a
conceptual level. Further design and analysis will be necessary prior to developing the
hotel. The future hotel design and analysis could include an additional parking deck in
Planning Area 3. This is discussed in further detail in the Response to Comments,
specifically response 8C. A future parking deck in Planning Areas 2 and 3 could provide
additional parking if its feasibility is confirmed with development of plans for the
construction on a new hotel facility.

Boater parking will continue to meet or exceed the State of California Department of
Boating and Waterways standard of 0.6 parking spaces per vessel.

All proposed structures would be constructed at grades that approximate the existing
topography in the Harbor (with the exception of the proposed parking deck that is slightly
buried at the northern end). The three main buildings proposed in the Commercial Core
will be built on foundations approximately two to four feet above the existing finished
grade at the bulkhead. The remaining proposed Commercial Core buildings will be built
at approximately the existing finished grade in the areas where they will be constructed.
In the Commercial Core, one-, two- and three-story buildings are proposed and the
building heights vary, but the tailest buiiding in the commercial retaii/restaurant area wil
be 66 feet to the top of the pitched roof. The project will require an amendment to the
existing City of Dana Point’'s Local Coastal Plan for the Harbor to allow for these building
heights as well as for the dry stack boat storage buildings and hotel.
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As discussed in Section 4.2 (Aesthetics, Visual, and Glare), of the DEIR, impacts to the
visual character and quality of the site resulting from the increased proposed building
heights would be considered a significant and unavoidable adverse impact from off-site
views even with implementation of applicable Project Design Features and Mitigation
Measures. As such, the impacts of such increased building heights have been

adequately addressed in the DEIR analysis.

The development of dry stack boat storage building #2 and the reconfiguration of the
Shipyard is a programmatic element of the DEIR and will require further design and
environmental review. However, please refer to our response to comment letter 10,
which details the DPHD’s current position on the Shipyard reconfiguration. In short, the
existing Dana Point Shipyard is situated on an approximately 2.6 acre parcel, the
majority of which is used for non shipyard repair and maintenance activities, such as
boat storage, jet ski sales and rentals and yacht brokerages. The area which is currently
used for shipyard activities will be able to remain completely intact with the development
of dry stack building #1. With the future development of dry stack building # 2, (pending
further design and environmental review) the existing shipyard building and a portion of
the parking lot will need to be reconfigured, but the ship repair area including the ship lift
and everything located south of the existing building could remain intact.

Currently the Revitalization Plan only calls for two of the existing yacht brokers to move
into the new Commercial Core buildings, due to the required demolition of their existing
buildings.

The Harbor currently has 42 visitor slips located in the West Basin adjacent to the Youth
and Group Facility in Planning Area 9. Adding additional visitor slips in Planning Area 10
near the Commercial Core is a programmatic element of the DEIR and will require
further design and environmental analysis. The Revitalization Plan as proposed allows
for up to an additional 22 visitor slips for a total of up to 66 visitor slips. Some of the 66
visitor slips will remain near the Youth and Group Facility and the others will be located
near the Commercial Core. The additional guest slips are being provided to meet the
project objective of providing increased recreational opportunities at the Harbor for
sisitors, including those that may typically utilize another harbor in the region.
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Dana Point Shipyard

34571 PUERTD PLACE
DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA 82828
[948) 861-1313
i ) FAX [948] 681-5247
January 10, 2006
Orange County Pl muwg Commission
Dana Point Council Chambers
33282 Golden Lantern
Yana Point, California 92

Reference: Public Hearing on Environmental Impact Report 591
Dana Point Harbor Revitalization Project, SCH# 200310114

.t

Jear Orange County Plann
My name is Eugene C, Jerry and [ am a General Partner and the General Manager of the
Dana Point Shipyard, which is located at 34671 Puerto Place in the Dana Point Harbor.

[ wish to respond to the © ng}zvnw to Comments” dated January 6, 2006, which, along

H

with additional revisions, is being presented to you this evening for your consideration
17, T wrote a letter dated Nawm‘a er 8, 2005, addressed to Ms. Sonia Nasser, Engineering
Manager with the Orange County Dana Point Harbor Department, expressing some of my
concerns regarding the *zmpesad étp.um n of the Dana Point Shipyard property and the
resulting effect on the Boaters of Dana Point Harbor and the Si“sﬁ;wam cgmfﬂ ons.

This letter, which speaks for itself] is listed as Comment No. 10 in the “"Response to
Comments™ and starts on page No 44

2", Regarding the comments to my letter, We are being compared to two Boatyards
10 Or g ot

located in the Newport Beach area. These yards are said to opera b
acre of land each, and are used as examples of what type of facility we should have here
in the Dana Point Harbor and still be able to remain successful.
The first fallacy is: there are approximately 9000 boats in the Newport Harbor being
serviced by eight (8) boat yards a md the quick extrapolation would be that each Ne wgﬁmz
%&%W ard services approximately 1125 boats per acre of land. In Dana Point Harbor w
have 2493 boats in the water and 'v*pmx;macz} 500 boats on land with only one §i}
%}f;;atyaz‘d to service them. That extrapolation would be that 2.66 acres of | and is required
to service the f}a a Point boats, gﬁé{i Dana Point boats divided by 1125 Newport Beach
m:fm equals 2.62 acres. We presently are operating on a 2.6-acre parcel.)

The second éiiauy is: To compare zb E}zmu Point Harbor boats with the Newport Harbor
boats is Qi}ﬁ”’?aﬁﬂ}s "&ppi«cg to Orar " Inthe *\ch&p@ri ~fr‘>oz' most of the beats are
“Power F ii:‘w ranging in length from 38 fec 1 m “them being in the 42 10
55 foot ler »Ks Dana Point Harbor was sp@giiic&éiy dﬁgégm@ to be a Small Boat
Harbor, mos t s’ boats range in length from 26 to 32 f length, with over 70% of
them being Sail iﬁuab; which is due to the Quick Access to the Ocean and the Prevailing
Winds. There is NO COMPARISON as to the work required %}@%Wﬁf'z a Sail boat
and a Power boat, nor is there any comparison to the work required on a 26 foot
boat as compared to a 50 foot boat.

w‘
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Response No. 20
Eugene Jerry
Dana Point Shipyard

20A. The comment does not raise any environmental issues, but merely identifies previous
comments submitted during the pubiic review process.

20B. The shipyard parcel includes approximately 2.6 acres, of which approximately 1.2 acres
are used for ship repair. The remaining acreage is used for non shipyard uses, such as
boat storage, jet ski sales and rentals and yacht brokerages. In the commentor's 11-8-05
comment letter to the DEIR, he pointed out that these uses were necessary in order to
remain profitable during the seasonal peaks and valleys associated with ship repair. In
comment 20B, the commenter eludes to the need for a larger ship repair area based on
a comparison to other shipyards in Newport Harbor. Based on his analysis, there are 8
shipyards in Newport Beach and agpmxﬁ%mage y 9,000 boats, which equates fto
approximately 1,125 boats per shipyard. In comparison, Dana Point Harbor has over
2,200 vessels in slips and more than 500 in dry storage, with only 1 shipyard, vet in his
previous letter he states that he requires other non ship repair uses to remain profitable
during the seasonal “peaks and valleys” associated with ship repair, even with twice the
number of per shipyard vessels than Newport Harbor. Most shipyards in Newport Harbor
remain busy throughout the year and are able fo remain profitable without other non ship
repair revenue sources. The commenter has operated the existing ship repair area of the
shipyard, in its current configuration, for many years. The area which is currently used
for shi g}yard activities will be able to remain completely intact with the de‘zeiggmenf of dry
stack building #1. With the future development of dry stack building #2, (pending further
design and environmental review) the existing shipyard building and a portion of the
parking lot will need to be reconfigured, but the ship repair area including the ship lift and
everything located south of the existing building could remain intact. Please also refer to
response 10A

20C. See response 10A - first paragraph.
20D. Refer to Response 20B.

20E. The proposed lighthouse is a programmatic element of the DEIR and is not proposed to
be constructed on the Dana Point Shipyard leasehold parcel, but rather at a presently
undefined location at the end of Puerto Place. Upon implementation of the lighthouse,
further environmental studies will be conducted to mitigate any potential adverse impacts
from surrounding land uses.

20F. Parking required by Cguntv of Orange code for the proposed dry stack storage buildings
and the proposed shipyard building is included in table 4.5-37 of the errata. Please also
refer to response WQA.

20G. The area which is currently used for shipyard activities will be able to remain completely

intact or “as-is” with the development of dry stack buiiding #1. With the future
development of dry stack building # 2, (pending further design and environmental
review) the existing shipyard building and a portion of the parking lot will need to be
reconfigured, but the ship repair area including the ship lift and everything located south

of the existing building could remain intact. Please also refer to Response 10A.
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Response No. 21

Tom Campion

21A.

The general location of the lighthouse is proposed at the south end of Puerto Place, as
discussed on page 3-21 of the DEIR. Note that the proposed lighthouse is a
programmatic element of the EIR, which will require additional environmental analysis.
The Dana Point Lighthouse Society (DPLS) is the proponent for the development of the
lighthouse. If approved, the Dana Point Harbor Department (DPHD) would then lease
property to the DPLS for the purpose of constructing and operating the lighthouse
facility. Prior to issuance of any construction permits, the DPLS would be required to
submit a Coastal Development Permit for approval. Upon implementation of the
lighthouse, further environmental studies will be conducted to mitigate any potential
adverse impacts to surrounding land uses, including biological resources.

The effects of light pollution would be minimized as full intensity of the light will be
directed over water areas and shielded in such a manner so as not to be objectionable
over landside areas. Studies have shown that simple changes in light signatures can
reduce avian light attraction and mortality during migration.” A more detailed
environmental analysis by DPLS will be required in the future wherein detailed light and
glare issues will be analyzed.

Avian B

' Jones, J., Francis, C. M. The Effects of Light Characteristics on Avian Mortality at Lighthouses, Journal of

iclogy 34: 328-333, 2003.
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Response No. 22

California Resources Agency
Department of Parks and Recreation
Richard Rozzelle, District Superintendent

22A. Comment noted. The Commenter does not raise any environmental issues related to
the DEIR. The County Board of Supervisors will consider all comments on the proposed
Project during the decision-making process for the Project.

22B. Comment noted. The County will work with the California Department of Parks and
Recreation to identify opportunities to provide additional pedestrian connections to off-
site areas, including Doheny State Beach where feasible. It is acknowledged that such
connections would serve to enhance the function and utilization of the Harbor and
surrounding recreational resources. Also, refer to Response 4B.

22C. The two 70-foot-tall dry-stack boat storage structures would replace the existing views of
the maintenance facility, dry boat storage areas, and a portion of the shipyard.
Although in some locations views of the distant coastal bluffs may be partially visible
from various points on Doheny State Beach, the coastal bluffs are not visible from this
vantage point (Exhibit 4.2-15a). However, it is acknowledged that views of the bluffs to
the west of Doheny State Beach would be partially obstructed despite the
implementation of applicable Project Design Features and Standard Conditions of
Approval. (refer to page 4.2-46 of the DEIR). As a result, this is considered a significant
unavoidable long-term aesthetic impact of the Project.

The specific location of the proposed dry-stack structures was selected based on various
physical constraints, proximity to facilifies, as well as gesthetic impacts. Additionally, the
objectives of the proposed Project inciude the provisions of adequate facilities, which
necessitates additional dry-stack boat storage. Also refer to response 4C.
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